
The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area

Incorporating The Beacon, The Messenger, Meeting Point

Beguildy | Bleddfa | Heyope | Llangunllo

Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob

New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan Price £1.00

D
E
C
E
M
B
E
R

D
E
C
E
M
B
E
R

D
E
C
E
M
B
E
R

D
E
C
E
M
B
E
R
 
2
0
17
 
JA
N
U
A
R
Y
 
2
0
18

 
2
0
17
 
JA
N
U
A
R
Y
 
2
0
18

 
2
0
17
 
JA
N
U
A
R
Y
 
2
0
18

 
2
0
17
 
JA
N
U
A
R
Y
 
2
0
18





3

Window dedicated to one of the nine Fruits of 
the Spirit: ‘Gentleness.’ It reads: “Such as are 
gentle, Them shall he learn His Way.”
   photos by Phil Fourie & Laura

St Edward’s Knighton 

Many visitorsÊ comments mention the beauty of St 

EdwardÊs and the sense of peace they feel as they enter. 

The present building is not old as churches go: it was only 

opened in 1877, with the chancel at the east end added in 

1897. The church was originally dedicated to St 

Lawrence, but was changed to St Edward (the Confessor) 

at some stage, for unknown reasons. It is believed to be 

the only St Edward's in Wales. 

TodayÊs church is a lovely example of a late Victorian 

church, with wall decorations in the chancel and a superb 

east window of the ascended Christ added to 

commemorate the Diamond Jubilee of Queen Victoria in 

1897. However, it is probably the fourth on this site, since 

there is a reference to a Saxon church here around the 

year 990 AD, and to a Norman church around 1160. 

The tower is of Medieval origin and the masonry in the 

lower stages, together with its east arch, is 14th century. 

One item of interest is to be found near the font; the shipÊs 

anchor was the gift of a past organist, Lt Commander 

Henry Bray, who served this church for many years. The 

anchor is an early Christian symbol which was used as a 

disguised cross during the period of Roman persecution to 

guide the way to secret meeting places. It is a symbol of 

hope: our faith, like an anchor, holds one steadfast in the 

times of trial and doubt. That symbol is still so relevant 

today and the baptism font is an appropriate place to 

display it. 

It is hoped that we will soon have permission to remove a 

few rows of pews from the back of the church so that we 

have space to offer hospitality after some services and so 

that baptism families can gather around the font (currently 

hemmed in by pews). One row of pews removed at the 

front will facilitate our welcome to choirs – and to children 

who come from Knighton Church in Wales School to 

perform in church from time-to-time. 

A member of the congregation, expressing her sense of St 

EdwardÊs says, „Worshippers experience joy, love, and 

fellowship as they worship together. God's Love is here for 

everyone.‰ 

St Edward AnchorBaptismal Font



4

East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts
Clergy:
  Revd Canon Mark Beaton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ revmarkbeaton@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350342

  The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS   Monday is MarkÊs day off.

Revd Canon Melia Cope ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ revdmeliacope@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528566

 The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton, LD7 1AG   Monday is MeliaÊs day off.

Retired Clergy:
  Canon John Greaves  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jngreaves1930@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 530152

  Revd Dr Peter Cope ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄   peter.cope123@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528566

  Revd John Hanna ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ rojohanna@waitrose.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 529296 

NSM Clergy:
  Revd Christobel Hargraves ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hargraves391@btinternet.com ⁄⁄..⁄⁄ 01547 550311 

Ordinand in Training:
 Meinir Ronicle⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  ronicle@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01982 553865

New Radnor Reader:
  Christine Gould ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ philandchrisgould@gmail.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350437

  The Old Pound, Water Street, New Radnor LD8 2SY

Beacon Hill Benefice:
  Beguildy  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Fay Payne ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  fay.payne@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 510320

  Bleddfa ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄Michael Westrip ⁄⁄⁄  vegdoctor@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 528315

  Heyope/Knucklas ⁄⁄⁄⁄ Judy North ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ judynorth@tiscali.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄   01547 529165

  Llangunllo ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Isabel Morris ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ mramorris@btconnect.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550689

East Radnor Benefice:
  Cascob ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Norma Olds⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  normaolds@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560331

  Knighton  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Jean Shuker ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jeanpike960@btinternet.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄. 01547 520946

 Norton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Helen Ackland ⁄⁄⁄⁄ oldgrannary17@talktalk.net⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 267073 

  Pilleth ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Peter Hood  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560272

  Whitton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Colin Pugh ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ colin@cwmwhitton.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560209

 New Radnor Group:
  Colva ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Dorothy Rogers ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370332

  Evancoyd ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Nigel Waters ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560176

  Gladestry ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Michael Johnson ⁄⁄⁄ zen202508@zen.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370296

  Llanfihangel Nantmelan ⁄ Marjorie Robinson ⁄⁄⁄ powysbabe@hotmail.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350413

  New Radnor ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Michael Capstick ⁄⁄⁄ micstick1@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350352

 East Radnor Benefice Wardens:
  Jim Walbran  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jameswalbran@hotmail.com  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 560350 

  Doreen Phillips ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄.  01547 528388

Beacon Hill Benefice Wardens:
  Bob Williams  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ leroc39@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550142

  Robert Forbath ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ robertknucklas@outlook.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528232

Readers Emeritus (Retired): 
  John Clements  01547 529972 and Laura Woodside-Jones 01547 520266

Editors: 
 Laura Woodside-Jones ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ laura_woodside_jones@hotmail.com ⁄⁄ 01547 520266

 1 Heyope Rd, Knucklas, Knighton LD7 1PT

 Rosemary Hanna⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ rojohanna@waitrose.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 529296

 Victoria House, Victoria Road, Knighton LD7 1BD

Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR
Tel: 01588 673972  info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk

The Radnor is printed by: The Radnor is produced in Serif PagePlus X8.

The text font is Souvenir; titles are Trebuchet.

Websites  www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk   and  churchesaroundknighton.org



5

Prices

It is now time to pay either your distributor or local church:

Prices for 2018:

£8 for the year (10 issues)

£1 for individual copies.

NEW Deadline 

The deadline for submitting material is 5th January, 

2018. The deadline has been moved forward for January 

only so we can read about our many Christmas  

celebrations as soon as possible. 

The Radnor should be available by the middle of January.

Please keep your submissions to under 200 words. 

Online: The Radnor is also available at: 

 www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk

The Cover — First Christmas

This lovely image of the birth of Christ is from St 

Phillips in Birmingham. It is part of one of the east 

windows which includes shepherds, angels and sheep. 

Burne-Jones has placed the birth in a cave, rather than the 

traditional stable. Mary is dressed in vibrant, traditional 

blue. She gazes reverently on the infant Christ. Jesus who 

appears sweet and small and vulnerable. 

St Phillips contains some of the finest of the Pre-

Raphaelite Burne-JonesÊs work. He was a true son of the 

parish, baptised at St Phillips in 1834. The glass was made 

in the workshop of William Morris and installed in the 

1880Ês.

Happily during World War II the windows were removed 

and placed in a disused mine in Wales for safe-keeping. 

The cathedral was seriously bombed and lost its roof; the 

Burne-Jones masterpieces would have been destroyed 

without that forethought.

Grab a Bargain - The Radnor

Dear Friends,Dear Friends,Dear Friends,Dear Friends,    

ÂPeace on earth, goodwill to allÊ, we will be singing very soon, echoing the angels 

who announced JesusÊ birth. May those words be the sincere prayer of our hearts. 

Peace, in its fullest sense, including wholeness and health, is much needed. At this 

time of year when appeals from many charities drop through our doors almost every 

day, we can feel overwhelmed by the needs of the world. We know itÊs not only the 

world Âout thereÊ, far away, that is in need: in our own country, homelessness and despair is the experience 

of too many. In our urban areas, people sleep rough and many families live in insecure, temporary 

accommodation. The need for Food Banks continues. Months after the Grenfell Tower tragedy, local 

churches continue to support survivors and the local community. 

What a world of contrasts: the TV blares out advert after advert about things guaranteed to give us a perfect 

Christmas: one tells us of a computer game - Âonly £399Ê. Say it quickly and it doesnÊt sound so much; one 

Christmas present. 

ÂAre you ready for Christmas? The pressure to have enough festive food in sufficient variety; enough presents, 

enough wrapping paper, sticky tape, cards⁄endless Âmust havesÊ. In a world of great need, letÊs keep a sense 

of perspective this year. As we reflect on the untimely birth of young MaryÊs first child – laid in a borrowed 

crib a long way from home – we are reminded that, as Jesuit scholar Brendan Byrne comments, ÂGod does 

not wait until all is right, ready and perfect before entering the human scene. God enters it as it is.Ê 

May God catch us unawares this Christmas and give us fresh perspective on what really matters. 

Every blessing, 



6

Z Shops

Z Pubs

BED AND BREAKFAST

In the picturesque 

Radnor Valley

En suite rooms

MRS. DILYS G. PHILLIPS

GOLWG-Y-BRYN

NEW RADNOR 

LD8 2TN      

01544 350562

JOHN & LIBBY ROE

NEW RADNOR

POWYS LD8 2SS

TEL: 01544 350543

TEL: 07917 846508

www.oldstationcaravanpark.co.uk

HOLIDAY COTTAGE AVAILABLE

TOURERS & TENTS

HOLIDAY CARAVANS FOR HIRE

OPEN ALL YEAR

OUR TEA ROOM 

Is open 1st March - 31st October

9 am - 5 pm daily. All welcome.

 

GEORGE & DRAGON INN 

& RESTAURANT
4 Broad Stree Knighton

Powys LD7 1BL

EN-SUITE ACCOMMODATION
HOME COOKED FOOD

SUNDAY lUNCH

Food served

12.00 noon - 2.00 pm (except Monday)

Evening 7-9 pm

We can cater for private parties  of 36 
sitting or 50 buffet

Contact Justin or Helen for further details

Telephone 01547 528 532

Email: juustinrees@tiscali .co.uk

PennellsPennellsPennellsPennellsOfOfOfOf    

KingtonKingtonKingtonKington

House Furnishing and 
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington

Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544  230263

Z 

Accommodat

If you have no room for visitors, try

Rose Cottage

4 star self-catering 

award winning 

accommodation

www.rosecottagedutlas.com

Tele: Marje & John 01547 510028

Castle Inn Knucklas 
Under New Management 

A warm welcome awaits you from 

the new owners Vince and Ying and 

our friendly staff here at the Castle 

Inn. Whether you join us for a drink, 

meal or use our B&B facilities. We will endeavour to make your 

visit as enjoyable as possible. 

We serve food every evening and Sunday lunch 

Mon – Thurs 6:00 – 11:00pm 

Fri – Sat 6:00 – 11:30pm 

Sun 12:00 – 3:00pm and 7:00 – 11:00pm 
(Last order for food 8:45pm and Sunday lunch 2:45pm) 

There are 5 B&B rooms, including a family room available. 

Function room is also available for larger gatherings and private 

parties. 

Visit us at www.castleinnknucklas.com and Facebook 

page for more information. Tel: 01547 528 150



7

Churches Together in Knighton and District

Churches Together includes Methodists, Baptists, Anglicans, Roman Catholics. 

The churches in Knighton, working together with 

Knighton Primary School and 

numerous local businesses are 

planning to turn Knighton into a 

full-size Advent 

Calendar this 

December. We have 

24 ÂkeyÊ windows that 

will form the core of 

this celebration of 

Christmas, but we are hoping as 

many people as possible will join 

in and decorate a window in their 

home/office/shop. 

The basic idea is that each day, starting on 1st December 

through to Christmas Eve, a different core window, 

decorated to show part of the Christmas story will be 

illuminated. People who view the window get a sticker to 

put into a special card available from Knighton churches 

and various local shops. 

The first of these windows will be at Knighton Primary 

School and the final one will be near the clock tower and 

will coincide with ÂCarols By The ClocktowerÊ, where 

there will be a chance to see who managed to collect the 

most stickers. 

We have already held a competition to design an Advent 

Windows logo (shown here). This was won by 5-year old 

Yufei Chen. 

Glory to God in the High Street 

Community Carols
at St Edward’s Church, Knighton 

Tues 12th Dec

6.00 - 7.30pm

Bring the whole family for a good ole carol 

singing evening with 

Town Band   School Choir    

 Handbell Ringers Teme Spirits 

Churches Together Choir

Mince pies after! 

Epiphany Service

at Knighton Methodist Church

Sunday 7th January, 3pm

Service of music and readings from the 

Churches Together Choir.

Rehearsal schedule for Churches Together 

choir, continuing from November rehearsals:

Thursday, 14 Dec at 7-7.45pm 

 Sundays 3rd & 17th Dec at 3.30pm

 Rehearsal at 2pm on the actual day. 

Lunch Club for Seniors
Mondays in the Methodist Church, Victoria Road

12.30 – 2pm

11th Dec, 12 for 12.30 Christmas Dinner (members only)

8th Jan – resume Monday lunches

Bible Study Group
 Wednesdays, 10.30 am, 17 Millfield Close, Knighton,

home of David Hinton 01547 528984

All are welcome from any church or none.

A Quiet Hour of Contemplation
Thursday 7th December 10-11 am and 4-5pm

Thursday 4th January 10-11 am and 4-5pm

Home of John & Margaret Davies

1 Ystrad House, 1 Church Road, Knighton

The Manchester Carols
at Knighton Methodist Church 

Sunday 10th December

5.00pm

The Manchester Carols are a new set of carols, 

words by our poet laureate Carol Ann Duffy, 

music by Sasha Johnson Manning.

Marion Rowlatt’s choir will be performing this 

work in aid of the Food Bank.



8

Radnor Physiotherapy

Hermione Evans
Chartered Physiotherapist

HPC registered

Arthritis

Back and Neck pain

Post surgical rehabilitation

Sports injuries

Stress 

Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk 
Tel: 01544 350 691

Mob: 07855 237790

Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.
Established in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainly in cranial osteopathy

Very gentle & suitable for all ages

Home visits available.

The Old Rectory 

New Radnor

Powys

LD8 2SP Phone 01544 350241

Mobile 07734 573105

RADNOR & KINGTON 

TAXIS

Friendly and reliable Local Taxi 

service covering Kington, Knighton, 

New Radnor, Presteigne and 

surrounding villages/areas.

Airport/Long Distance Service also 

available.

01547 560205  07831 898361

RICHARD COURT… a Man with a Van

Personal, prompt & reliable service. 

I will deliver or collect small loads, 
   eBay purchases, 

undertake full or part house clearance, 

move goods into storage etc. 

No job too small. 

Based in Radnorshire

all areas considered.

Tel:  01544350559

Mob: 07765480872

 

Z Body Treatments

Foot Health Practitioner

      Treatment for:

• Painful corns and calluses

• Ingrown toenails

• Verrucae

• Diabetics

• Nails trimmed

• Plus more

Home visits only

Member of the Accredited Register of 

Foothealth Professionals

Brian Jenkinson DIP CFHP MPS Pract.

01544 230501 or 07977 214756

Z Transport



9

Men’s Shed
 What do men do in a mens shed?

 They:

Undertake activity with others
Spend time with like-minded men with 
whom they can work and talk
Participate in some joint endeavour
Find friendship and companionship
Provide help and support
Make use of the workshop/facilities
Learn new skills or revive old ones
Make a contribution to the community
Have fun

Opening Times:

Mondays   10am to 2pm

Wednesdays 10am to 2pm

KNIFE & GARDEN TOOL SHARPENING SERVICE

Address: Teme Mill. 

Station Yard

Knighton, LD7 1DT

(On bend before station)

John Thorogood 
01544 232750

John Cox: 
01547 528428

With grateful help from these organisations

Midweek Holy Communions

St Edwards, Knighton

Wednesday, 6th December

10.30 am

Wednesday, 10th January

at St EdwardÊs, Knighton

All are welcome 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

New Radnor Community Centre

Wednesday 13th December 11am

followed by

Christmas lunch at The Fforest Inn, 

Llanfihangel Nant Melan

To book a meal 

call Kit Beaton on 01544 350342

It is you who light my lamp;
   the Lord, my God, lights 

up my darkness.
Psalm 18.28 

In October we prayed and planned for 2018, while we 

shared tea and cake. The MU is supporting the 16 Days 

to ÂEnd Gender Based ViolenceÊ (25th November – 10th 

December) Break the silence

   Lift the shame

   Shift the blame. 

Dates: Wednesday 13th December 11:00 New Radnor 

Community Centre for Communion followed by Christmas 

lunch at the Fforest Inn. 

Be sure to let me know your menu 

choices by the 6th December.

Tuesday 23rd January 2:30pm 

Evenjobb Village Hall AGM. 

We are always keen to welcome new members, so please 

speak to Kit Beaton or any member for further 

information. KB (01544) 350342.

Kit Beaton

 Evancoyd with New Radnor’s Mother’s Union

Saturday 16 Dec

Llanfair Singers will be singing Carols at 
the Farmers’ Market

 Knighton Community Centre (10 am)

It is with the deepest sadness that Heyope reports 

the passing of Mary Wilding, a much loved former 

churchwarden, on 17th November. All our 

sympathies to her family and friends.

She has gone to glory.



10

Z Community Halls

EAST RADNORSHIRE DAY CENTRE

Would you like to spend an enjoyable day out in like-minded 

company? Have you considered spending the day with us? We 

offer a social club where you can enjoy a hot two-course 

lunch, with refreshments served throughout the day. 

We enjoy regular day trips and entertainment. 

We have two wheelchair accessible minibuses providing a 

door to door service.

The Centre also offers many aspects of care including services 

in your own home; this could be on a temporary or more 

permanent basis.

We have to fund raise each year to survive, if you are able to 

help we would be very grateful, this can be with time; in 

volunteering, in money; as a donation, or we collect used 

stamps and old mobile phones which we are able to send off 

for recycling which we receive money for.

As a Registered Charity we are able to be flexible to suit your 

individual needs. Please contact us to discuss your 

requirements on 01544 260267 or see our website 

www.erdaycentre.org

Z Care/Elderly

Support and companionship just when you need it

Are you looking for affordable Sheltered 

Accommodation with your main meals provided 

in a homely environment?

Abbeyfield House situated in Oak Meadow SY9 5PA

close to the Town Centre of Bishop’s Castle

offers all this, and independent living

with a balance of privacy, support and security

Please telephone 01588 630000

for more information

TSA Regulator of Social Housing No H4156Independent Provident Society No. 27255R

Z Cleaning

“I CAN SEE CLEARLY”

BILL LAYTON

WINDOW CLEANER

Patios washed and 

guttering cleaned.

General Odd Jobs 

also undertaken.

Tel: 01544  267889

Mobile: 07527  793075

Z Beauty

For appointments
or information, call or email...

07507 683478
jemmatbeauty@gmail.com

New website coming soon ....
and follow me on Facebook :Jemma Tranter

Treatment Room at Five Turnings
Mobile Treatments in your own home.

Aromatherapy        
Massage                       
Make-up                    
Beauty Treatments 
Tanning                
Manicure                
Pedicure

Knucklas Community Hall

Come and see our bright modern hall!

- meetings & events: seating for 100; 
projector; full sound

- committee room: seats 12+

- dinners: seating for 80; full modern kitchen; 
licensed

- clubs & societies: large hall; soft chairs

Details - knucklascommcentre.org.uk

or call 01547 520384 or 529244



11

Presteigne & Borders Floral Art Society

A demonstration on 

Wednesday, December 6Wednesday, December 6Wednesday, December 6Wednesday, December 6thththth,  7.30,  7.30,  7.30,  7.30

in Titley Village Hall

[NOTE: CHANGE OF DATE & VENUE]

FESTIVE FAVOURITESFESTIVE FAVOURITESFESTIVE FAVOURITESFESTIVE FAVOURITES
A demonstration by Tina Pound

Visitors welcome.

 £8 to include festive buffet supper

 . . . . . . . . .

The January meeting will be a New Year 

celebration meal

For details phone 01547 529244

Presteigne Writers’ Circle

meets in the Oak Room, Radnorshire Arms

on  3rd Tuesdays, 7.30 pm

Do you love words, enjoy writing for pleasure?

Contact Dominic Clarke, 01544 260255 for details.

Knighton and Presteigne Leg Club

Reynolds Room  

Knighton Community Centre

Every Thursday morning 9.30-11.30am

No appointment necessary.

Treatment by District Nurses. 

Reception and refreshments manned by volunteers.

    Sat, Dec 9th

10 to 4

Radnorshire Arms Hotel

Over forty stalls

Fun, food, festivities and FATHER 
CHRISTMAS 

 

Santa’s grotto where children will be 
entertained by the big man himself.  

The hotel’s dining room will be offering 
festive food and drink all day long. 

There will be games and carols, punch and 
pies, mistletoe and tinsel. 

The bar will be open to serve revellers 
mulled wine and so much more.

 

Enquiries: Jonathan Wilson 01544 262712

Presteigne’s Christmas MarketPresteigne’s Christmas MarketPresteigne’s Christmas MarketPresteigne’s Christmas Market

Knighton and District 
Concert Society

New Season

St Edward’s Church Hall

 Knighton LD7 1AG

Sunday
 28th January 2018

3.00 pm

New British Winds
Flute, Oboe, Clarinet, Bassoon, Horn 

Tickets £12.00 at the door. 
Students £2.00

Refreshments in the interval

Info: Peter and Beverley Clements
the.clements@btinternet.com

01547 520756

Music in New Radnor

New Radnor 

Community Hall

Saturday 9thSaturday 9thSaturday 9thSaturday 9th    
DecemberDecemberDecemberDecember

7pm for 7.30pm start

Tickets £12 (under 14s, £3)Tickets £12 (under 14s, £3)Tickets £12 (under 14s, £3)Tickets £12 (under 14s, £3)

John’s title song tells the Nativity story 
from the point of view of the animals in 

the stable. Some magical songs. 

Wine and soft drinks on sale at the bar.

BBBBox office:  01544 35026801544 35026801544 35026801544 350268



12

Agood congregation from across our fourteen churches 

came to St MichaelÊs Beguildy, the most northerly in 

our Ministry Area, for Bible Sunday. 

„Listen‰ was the point. When the Israelites listened Ezra 

reading the Word they wept, but he encouraged them:  

„DonÊt weep. Rejoice.‰ Melia encouraged us to read and 

re-read Bible passages, to hold on to a phrase which 

resonates with us. That is ÂlisteningÊ. 

Mark found that reading GodÊs Word led him to prayer, it 

was the time when he felt closest to God, a time to listen. 

Jean Shuker from Knighton spoke of the tremendous 

value daily Bible reading had had in her life. Our prayers, 

readings and music brought us deeper into GodÊs Word.

After being encouraged to read more and to read deeply, 

we chatted to friends over delicious tea and cake provided 

by the congregation. Some new to the church explored 

and found treasures: a Green Man, a 13th Century 

wardenÊs chest, fine 20th Century stained glass.

The Ministry Area at Beguildy LISTENS 

St Cynllo’s Church Llangunllo
Invites you to the

Community Carol Service

Sunday 24th December 

at 3 pm.

Seasonal Refreshments

will be served.

All are welcome

By the time that you read this it will be Advent and 

approaching the Winter Solstice of late December, 

after which the days will start lengthening again. In early 

January the Christmas season will be merging into 

Epiphany. 

2017 has been a challenging year with some awful things 

happening, even in the developed parts of the world. But 

with these have come some of the most remarkable acts 

of heroism, giving us all pause for thought. 

A moving dedication ceremony of a plaque in honour of 

the late Keith and Eileen Ackermann took place recently 

in Heyope churchyard. 

If there has been a Âperson of the yearÊ in Britain, then it 

could well be Jane Austen whom many consider to have 

been the finest English novelist; she died in her early 40s, 

in 1817. A portrait, based on her sister CassandraÊs, 

appears on the new £10 banknotes, along with the 

quotation: „I declare after all there is no enjoyment like 

reading‰. 

Farewell amongst others, to Jacky Frankish, who has 

moved up north from Castle Hill. 

Welcome to Knucklas, James Morrell and Nicola with their 

growing family who have moved back fairly recently onto 

Glyndwr. Also to Caroline Leadsom, coming from the 

Macclesfield area onto Castle Hill. 

Robert Forbath 

Knucklas Notes 

St David’s Heyope
with

Knucklas Baptist Chapel

With the Llanfair Singers

Sunday, 17th Dec

3pm

Seasonal
Refreshments
 following

Christmas Carols and

Readings



13

Phil Fourie, churchwarden, and Melia with
the Fairtrade Communion wine.

Mitesh & Thea, Anna & Adam, two newly 
engaged couples at the service.

Kath Harris and Carol Peregrine

Melia

Sophia Thompson and 
Joyce Flexman

Mark’s parents:  Glenwys   & Nigel, visiting from Essex



14

The children light the way for Hannah 
and James Lewis’s daughter

“Who is the King of the Jungle?”

Receive the Light of Christ

The sister’s piano solo

Baptism of the Lloyd’s 
youngest child



15

Henry V

Willow Globe Theatre

Family, friends and congregation enjoyed a delightful 

Baptism at Heyope. Morning sun streamed in to light 

our beautiful little church filled with flowers and well-

wishers in honour of this ancient ritual. 

Melia gathered all the children round for candles lit from 

the Easter candle to light the way for our youngest 

member, daughter of James and Hannah Lewis.

Lighting the Way at Heyope 

It was a baptism to musical accompaniment at Gladestry 

with the ever spirited Mark leading the children in „Who 

is the King of the Jungle‰ to the delight of all attending. 

The congregation heard a special piano solo in honour of 

the event from a sister.

A Musical Baptism at Gladestry

Welsh Christmas and New Year

(Notice that the describing word always 

follows the noun)

Noswyl Nadolig - Christmas Eve (lit. 

Eve Christmas)

Dydd Nadolig - Christmas Day (lit. Day Christmas)

Nadolig Llawen! - Merry Christmas! (lit. Christmas Merry)

Nos Galan - New YearÊs Eve (lit. Night New Year)

Dydd Calan - New YearÊs Day (lit. Day New Year)

Blwyddyn Newydd Dda! - Happy New Year! (lit. Year 

New Good)

NB calan/galan literally means „calends‰ – the first day of 

the month – in this case, the first day of the first month of 

the year.

New Radnor Boxing Day

Duck Race

12  Noon

Bar, Refreshments

Entertainment in New Radnor 

Community Centre

 Radnor Valley Band

Handbells

Ducks available from ESCOS

£1 per Duck

CAMEO

Christmas Dinner

Wednesday 6th December

George and Dragon 12.30 for 1 pm

Open to partner or friend.

Further details from David Hinton 01547 
528984

No January meeting



16

Billy Jones

Plastering

Contractor

specialising in
Plastering

Tiling
Coving

Tel:  01547 520 025
Mobile: 07807 731 342

A.V. Morris 

Decorating Ltd
Tre-Maen

Harpton

Walton

Presteigne

Powys 

LD8 2RE

Tel: 01544 350 280

Company No. 4596020

Email: avlmorris@freeuk.com

TERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONES

Painting and Decorating
No job too small

Interior and Exterior work

New Builds, Old Houses, Shops, Offices 
Insurance work undertaken

Anything considered

Fully qualified and experienced

For a free quote call

07906918875
or

01544 260899

Chimney sweep and 
wood burning stove 

installer.
Chimneys swept using our 

rotary power sweep.
Wood burning stoves installed  

and serviced.

Clearview Chimneys 
Contact Michael Oliver 

01588 640910 or 
07909834223 

Z Decorators

Z Chimneys

Chimney Sweep

Open fires,

woodburners

etc

Contact Nick on:

01544 230194

or

07867 665883



17

Cartoon

All walks start at 10am.

Everyone is welcome on these walks.

Enquiries: 01547 520266 (East Radnor Ramblers)

Wed Dec 6. Brampton Bryan to Leintwardine, circular. 

6 miles easy (and chance of a pint in The Sun Inn).  Start 

at Brampton Bryan Church Exp 201 SO 371725.

Sat Dec 9. Yardro – Llanhaylow Wood – Upper Hanter 

Farm. 7.8 miles moderate. Start at Old Radnor Church 

Exp 201SO 250591.

Wed Dec 13. Bishops Castle circular. 7.5 miles 

moderate. Start at Bishops Castle Union Street Car Park 

Exp 216  SO 322887.

Wed Dec 20. Dolley Green  - BeggarÊs Bush – Dyffryn. 

7.5 miles moderate. Start at Whitton Village Hall carpark 

Exp 201 SO 272673.

Sat Dec 23. Brilley area – paths and lanes. 9 miles 

moderate. Start at Brilley Village Hall carpark Exp 201 

SO 263497.

Wed Dec 27. „Walks You Will Enjoy 3‰ Monaughty, 

Black Hill, Pilleth, Bryn Glas. 5 miles easy. Start at Exp 

201 SO 239687 Lay-by off A488 by crossroads with 

B4356 at Monaughty.

Wed Jan 3. Aston Munslow circular. 6 miles moderate 

300m ascent. Start at carpark opposite Crown Inn Exp 

217 SO 512866. (optional lunch at Crown) 

Sat Jan 6. Circling Presteigne on paths, byways & new 

bridge. 10 miles moderate. Start at Presteigne re-cycling 

carpark Exp 201 SO 314642.

Wed Jan 10, Clungunford & Stormer Circular. 7 miles 

moderate. Start at Clungunford Car Park Exp 201 SO 

396788.

Wed Jan 17. Folly Brook, Rhespass, Graig Hill. 7.5 

miles moderate. Start at Newcastle Community Centre 

Exp 201/216 SO 249823.

Sat Jan 20. Camlad valley, 7 miles moderate, 400m

Ascent. Start at Mitchells Fold carpark Exp 216 SO 

302980.

Wed Jan 24. Norton to Presteigne linear. 6 miles 

moderate, 250m ascent. Presteigne recycling carpark for 

BUS at 10:28 Exp 201 SO 314641.

Wed Jan 31. Yarpole, Fishpool Valley, Croft Ambrey, 

Mortimer Trail, Bircher Common. 6.5 miles moderate. 

Park on Bircher Common (top of WelshmanÊs Lane, over 

cattle grid and bear right) Exp 203 SO 465662.

Ramblers Schedule

New Radnor Children's Playground
Charity No. 5224468

Draw winners for October

1. Pat Ingram  
2. Kirsten & David Pyle    
3. Jane & Ken Donald

Gail Venables on behalf of

The Trustees of New Radnor Children’s Playground

Laughter is the sun that drives winter 
from the human face. 

- Victor Hugo

Annual Crib Service 

Sunday 27th November  sees 

the annual crib service where 

St Michael's, Llangihangel 

Nant Melan will be decorated 

in preparation for the 

Christmas festivities. 

A family service followed by 

refreshments. Everyone 

welcome.



18

M J HARRIS 

STEEL ERECTING & 

CLADDING

Local tradesman

07891 513941

martinharris1966@icloud.com

30 years experience in industrial & 

agricultural steel frame buildings.

All aspects of repair to steel frame farm 

buildings, guttering, storm damage, roof 

light replaced.

Removal and relocation of steel frame 

building.

Erection of kit form buildings. 

Qualified fitters of EPMD/single ply rubber 

roofing for flat roofs, shallow pitch roofs, 

gutter linings, extensions, repairs where 

long lasting durable materials are required.

Other repairs welcome. 

Call Matthew Price 

01544 350852 or 

Mob 07766 562634

 

Carpentry

Joinery & Building

 

 

Tel: 01547 520037

07966 521280

Doors - Windows

Kitchens - Wardrobes

Staircases - Floors

Roof Work

Buildings Repairs

Maintenance

 

Z Repairs

AAAAGA/RAYBURN 

RANGE COOKERS

SERVICE ENGINEER

Repairs, Spares, Sales,

Boilers, Firebricks, Grates etc.

Contact: BRIAN COLLEY

01568 709169

07974 100740

Z Pest Control

HWS
PEST CONTROL

Rats     Hornets

  Mice     Ants

  Wasps    Flies

  Bees     Fleas

Farm Contracts. Unbeatable Prices

Kington 01544 231509 Mob. 07818 034301

Member of the N.P.T.A.

Z Carpentry

General Carpentry 
and

Maintenance
also 

Restoration
& Repair Work

No job too small

Please phone Darren 

Tel: 01544 350602 or

Mob: 07929 824560



19

Kentigern / Mungo – The Saint with Two Names – 13th January 

Brilley Village Hall
Thursday 7 Dec

Lion (PG) Five year old Indian boy gets lost on a 
train, adopted by an Australian family. 25 years 

later he sets out to find his lost family.

Thursday 4 Jan

The Olive Tree (15)

Alma seeks the tree which was sold against her 
grandfather’s will.

Adults: £5 Child: £3 

7.30pm

Enquiries: 01544 327227

  .   .   .   .   .   .    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   

Chapel Lawn Village Hall
Saturday 16 Dec
Tomorrow (Demain) (PG) Inspiring movie about 
the best ways to solve our ecological crisis.

Adults: £4.50 Child £3.50

7.30pm

Enquiries: 01547 530258

Knighton Community 
Centre
Friday 8 Dec

Baby Driver (15) A getaway 
driver who relies on his personal soundtrack is 
caught in a doomed heist which threatens his 
life, love and freedom. 

Adults: £4 

7 for 7.30pm (109 minutes)

Enquiries: 07751 221487

 .   .   .   .   .   .    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   

Llanfair Waterdine Everest Hall
Sunday 21 Jan

South Pacific (re-mastered from 50 years ago)

Sunshine, waving palms, wonderful music.

Afternoon tea will be served.

Adults: £4.50 Under 16s £2

3.00pm

Enquiries: 01547 529706

St Serf, abbot of Culross in Scotland, was in his 

monastery one day when a bedraggled princess with 

her baby son staggered in and asked for help. Teneu was 

the disgraced daughter of the king of Lothian and her little 

son was Kentigern. They had been sent out into the Firth 

of Forth in a little boat and they had survived. 

Serf loved little Kentigern and gave him a pet name, 

Mungo, „my dear one‰, and Mungo became a star pupil. 

When he was grown up he set off west to evangelise the 

Britons of Strathclyde and built a church in a lovely glen 

called Glas Cau, „green hollow‰. Later a cathedral was 

built on this spot and is still there, in the middle of 

Glasgow, dedicated to St Mungo. 

The new king of Strathclyde objected to Christians and 

Kentigern went south to visit his kinsmen in north Wales. 

On the way he spent some time in Cumbria and there are 

still place names and church dedications there to both 

Kentigern and Mungo. In north Wales, Kentigern founded 

a monastery beside the River Elwy in Gwynedd. His most 

promising student was called Asaph. 

But soon Kentigern was off again, as the next king of 

Strathclyde, Riderch Hael was favourable to Christians and 

Kentigern was sent for, back to the land where he was 

known as Mungo. The monastery at Llanelwy was left in 

the good hands of Asaph and when the cathedral was built 

it was dedicated to St Asaph, that most able of students. 

Rosemary Hanna

St Asaph’s Cathedral, North Wales

Never above you.    Never below you.
Always beside you.

- Walter Winchell



20

On a bright, sunny morning, a good number of people 

gathered around the war memorial in the churchyard 

of St Mary's, Gladestry to honour the fallen. Col (Retd) 

Peter Mayes led the memorial with the opening hymn 

O Valiant Heart. 

This was followed by a prayer for those who continue to 

suffer the consequences of war in bereavement, disability 

and pain. The congregation committed to work in 

penitence and faith for reconciliation between the nations 

that all people may live together in freedom, justice and 

peace.

Mr Mayes read the Exhortation from the famous poem by 

Robert Laurence Binyon (1869-1943) For the Fallen, 

„They shall not grow old, as we that are left grow old...‰ 

A time of silence was observed followed by the laying of 

wreaths; Mr David Twiddy read out the names from the 

Memorial of the men that died in the two World Wars from 

Colva and Gladestry.

The Dedication was read by Mr Mayes, the well known  

Maxwell Edmonds (1875-1958), 'When you go home, tell 

them of us and say, for your tomorrow we gave our 

today.Ê

During Morning Prayer, preceding the Remembrance 

Service, Rev Mark Beaton dedicated a kneeler made by 

Mrs Sheila McGough depicting poppies growing in a field 

of wheat and made in memory of her uncle Hewitt (Huey) 

Turner who died whilst serving with the Gloucestershire 

regiment in the Second World War. The kneeler took 

around 18 months to do.    Ann Dean

Remembrance Services Across Our Ministry Area

St Mary’s Gladestry

Sixty folks plus children gathered to take part in the 

open air service and watch the laying of wreaths by 

Radnor Valley School, New Radnor Community Council 

and St Mary's Church. 

The poppy arrangement (shown opposite) in Church was 

by Kath Bradford who was continuing a tradition started 

by her mother in law, the late Jean Bradford.

Coffee and cakes were enjoyed in the Community Center 

afterwards.

Photos and article by Michael Capstick

St Mary’s New Radnor

A special Quarter Peal was rung at New Radnor on the 

evening of Remembrance Sunday to remember the 

men of the parish who lost their lives during the two World 

Wars.

The method rung was Stedman Doubles, and it took 42 

minutes of continuous ringing to complete 1,260 changes. 

The bells were half-muffled, although some of the rather 

elderly muffles disintegrated during the ringing, so not all 

the bells were muffled by the time we finished!

The ringers were: Laura Childs (Treble), Barney Bell (2), 

Lynn Scales (3), David Childs (4), Tim Hollinghurst (5) and 

Amaryllis Bell (tenor).  The ringing was conducted by Lynn 

Scales. 

 Barney Bell

New Radnor Remembrance Ringing 

On Sunday 12th November we had our annual service 

in St Michael's. A poignant service, began with 'the 

laying of the wreath' by younger members Keira and Bella, 

followed by two minutes silence.

Rather than a usual sermon, Reverend Mark read pertinent 

poems. Mark read "Tommy" by Rudyard Kipling, and had 

us captivated with characterful expression. The poem 

contrasts the mean way a soldier was treated in peace 

time, yet praised as soon as he was needed to fight for his 

country. Kipling helped change public attitude towards the 

common soldier. Nowadays 'TommyÊ is more often 

associated with affection and respect for their bravery. 

‘Tommy’ Appears at Llanfihangel Nantmelan

Jean Games laying a wreath on behalf of
St Mary's Church, New Radnor.



21

New Radnor photos by 
Michael Capstick

Gladstry photos by 
Michael Johnson

Sheila McGough & Michael Turner 
Sue Mullins on behalf of 
Gladestry W.I.

David Twiddy & 
Peter Mayes laying 

wreath

Kath Bradford 
Arrangement 

New Radnor Remembrance

New Radnor Memorial



22

Stephen Jones
 of Shrewsbury Revd Leigh Spicer

Keith Williams
 Gravel Chapel

Chris & Tony Durrant - Bleddfa
Judy Mitchell - British Legion

Tony Deakins Robert Forbath, Heyope



23

Many waters cannot quench love,

   neither can floods drown it.

- Song of Solomon 8.7

October 2017 was when St MaryÊs churchyard in 

Gladestry had a new, wider and more accessible 

footpath. On a damp Monday morning, mid-month the 

archaeologists Jenny Hall and Paul Sambrook arrived to 

inspect the clearance work as the diggers cleared the 

ground. The path had sadly become overgrown with moss 

and had deteriorated. The idea for work was proposed 

more than eighteen months previous. Various 

permissions, quotations and the usual fund-raising 

exercised many months of effort. 

I had remarked to Jenny that it was like the Time Team 

meets SOS build on TV. They did not find anything; the 

digging, clearance, tarmac rolling and re-surfacing work 

took all week. The work gang from local company G M 

Joyce were helpful and friendly. The church is very grateful 

to the Tarmac Landfill Communities Fund for agreeing to 

support the project financially with a grant of £4,724. Dan 

Sylvester, Production Manager at Tarmac, said: "We're 

delighted to have supported a project which will provide 

so many benefits to the local community. Engaging with 

the communities in which we operate is something we 

strive to do across the whole of our business, and this is a 

great example of how we can offer support". We are also 

delighted to acknowledge the help received from the 

Derbyshire Environmental Trust staff Sarah Walton and 

Sally Nadin who administer the Tarmac Landfill 

Communities Fund. Visitors and walkers will benefit with 

better access to the public toilet. Other visitors who come 

by car will benefit from the newly surfaced parking area. 

The completed work gives much improved access for all. 

Michael Johnson, PCC Secretary 

New Path Is a Delight at Gladestry Church 

Gladestry 49 Club Winners

The winners in October were B. Littleworth, D. Bowen, 

N. Borfield and B. Littleworth (again).



24

The Flower BoxThe Flower BoxThe Flower BoxThe Flower Box
13 Broad Street

Knighton

LD7 1BL

Tel 01547 528786

Anna Smith
Flowers for all occasions

Delivery agent for Interflora

CHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMER

Building, Maintenance,

Renovation & Restoration

Free Estimates

D.I.Y. help, advice or rescue

20 years experience

Honest and reliable

Material re-use where possible

Tel: 07989983693

 chrisshurmerbuilder@yahoo.co.uk

Big enough to cope
Small enough to care

Z Flowers

Karon Duggan

Flowers For All Occasions
funerals, weddings etc.

Tel. 01547 550 301

Mob: 07854950478

Lea Hall Farm, Llangunllo, LD7 1 SU

Z Builders

WILLIAM SCOTFORD

PLASTERER & GENERAL BUILDER

City & Guilds, Time Served, Indentured

35 years in the plastering trade

All your plastering needs

From whole house to small patching job.

No VAT on total price

Telephone 01547 528001 

Mobile 07974952689

Z Automotive Z Plumbing/Heating

Homefix
Plumbing & Heating

We are a local family business based in Powys who pride 

ourselves on professional workmanship and excellent customer 

service.  We can provide you with the following:

• All Plumbing and Heating work

• Complete bathroom re-fits, including ti l ing, 
plastering and flooring

• Oi l Boiler Installation, Service and Repair

• Installation of Solid fuel fires and stoves

No call out fees, free quotations
Please call Vanessa to make an appointment

on 01588 620250

 or e-mail homefixplumbing@yahoo.co.uk



25

Family News 

Victoria Road saw an additional flurry of activity recently, 

with two ladies celebrating big birthdays. Both Rosemary 

Hanna (see page 59) and Elizabeth Petley enjoyed the 

company of family, friends and neighbours to enjoy a very 

happy day. 

To all those celebrating birthdays in the Christmas season, 

we wish you many happy returns of the day. Cecil Rudge, 

Diana Hadley, Jean Price, Chris Branford, Chris Edwards 

and Sylvia Balls. 

We are pleased that Louise Hardwick is out of hospital and 

making a good recovery. 

Please remember in your prayers all who are unwell at this 

time, especially Dot Wilson, and we remember all those 

who are sad following the death of loved ones. Our 

thoughts are with Dennis, Carol, Sandra and Rene 

Richards on the death of Phyllis, a faithful member of St 

EdwardÊs, whom we will all miss. The wardens would like 

to thank Dennis and the family for the generous donation 

given to the church in her memory. 

Our sympathy to Wilfred Morris on the loss of his brother 

in Scotland. A difficult time for all the family. 

Our thanks to Mike Conway, Derrick Price, David Minton 

and Brian Paul for all the help we receive over the year. 

Can I take this opportunity to wish all our readers a very 

Happy Christmas and all the best for the New Year. 

Altar Guild Rota 

St EdwardÊs Church Team are hoping for people to come 

along and help clean the brass occasionally. If you would 

like to help with flower arranging, especially for the 

festivals, please speak to Jean Price of phone 528260. 

Many hands make light work. 

Christmas Bingo 

All are welcome to play bingo on 2nd December in the 

Church Hall at 7pm prompt. Do come and enjoy some fun 

in good company. Profits to St EdwardÊs Church funds. 

Indoor Bowling 

Monday afternoons at 2 pm. Beginners very welcome. 

Tuition and equipment available. In the Church Hall. 

Silver Band Coffee Morning

The Town Silver Band will be providing festive music at 

their coffee morning in the Church Hall at 10am on 

December 16th and would appreciate your support to help 

with their funds.

St Edward’s Coffee Morning 

The next coffee morning will be held on 20th January in 

the Church at 10.30am. Usual stalls and good company 

assured. If you have unwanted gifts or items you would like 

to donate, please phone 528260. We will collect. 

We would like to say a huge thank you to all who have 

supported our coffee mornings in 2017. Your generous 

gifts and donations have helped keep the church open. 

The help of all those members and friends who give of 

their time, jam making, baking and organising 

competitions – what would we do without you? So many 

thanks to you all. 

Jean Price

Knighton News

We are very grateful to all who gave towards St EdwardÊs 

Gift Day in September. Contributions have come in over 

many weeks and each one is appreciated. The 

communityÊs generosity is essential if we are to keep St 

EdwardÊs open and in good repair for future generations 

of this community. Your gifts are an indication that the 

church is important to our community. 

The total raised to date is £1963.75, once the Gift Aid has 

been claimed. 

Canon Melia Cope, Doreen Phillips and Jean Shuker

St Edward’s Gift Day

Puddings - Poetry - Prose 

St Edward’s Church Hall, Knighton 

Saturday December 9th 

3pm

Puddings, Poetry, Prose with mulled wine

 and best of all friendship. 

Tickets £6 

Available from Church members 

or call 01547 529167. See you there.



26

Z Galleries

SHOP LOCAL 

The Old Town Hall, Broad Street, New Radnor

01544 350619  /  07533 885537

Opening times Mon, Tues, Thurs, Fri 8-1 & 3-6 

(winter close at 5.30) Weds & Sat 8-1

Fresh Bread, Milk, Local Meat, Groceries, 

Fresh Fruit & Veg, Kindling and Wood. 

Plus your Daily Newspapers.

Local delivery service available – Ring Sharon to discuss

Repeat prescription box for Kington surgery in the shop. 

W.E.PRICE & SON

High Street, Knighton

Carpet | Vinyls
Furniture - Oak, Pine, Indian

Fashion| Curtains | Bedding | Wool
Toys: Brio | Airfix | Ride-ons | Sylvanian | Britain 

  Bruder and more
Gifts | Jigsaws | Jewellery  | Greeting Cards   

 and more

Free measuring and fitting

Tel: 01547 528550

Z Shops

Spar Knighton
for all your grocery needs

 Fresh meat from local butcher
Fresh veg, Bloomers bread

and Dave’s Deli

 Home delivery service
Wednesday, Thursday, 

Friday

Phone/Fax 01547 528 317 

Z Restaurants

THIS ADVERT IS SPONSORED BY

Tower House Gallery – Oriel Tŷ Tŵr
plus The India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea Co    

at Tower House Gallery

HOMEMADE FOOD AND GREAT TEAS AND COFFEES

All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT

Tel: 01547 529530  galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com  

www.galleryknighton.co.uk

 

Z Locksmith

                    Aspley

          Locksmiths
 

 Free Quotes,  

       Doors Unlocked

 Locks Replaced, Upgraded

 Keys Cut, UPVC Serviced

 Residential or Commercial

Tel: 01547520721 

Mob: 07886977375

Knighton  Powys

 

New
Info

KINDA is delighted to be working with Knighton Museum, 

Knighton Food Bank and Knighton Churches Together on 

Christmas window displays for the new museum. 

Windows will display Christmas in 1953, Day 23 of the Advent 

Calendar and a Christmas Food Parcel for a family of four. 

New 
Info



27

WELLIES AND WOOLLIES CONCERT 

ST MARY'S CHURCH, PILLETH 

Friday 8th December, 7.00pm 

Carols and readings by candlelight in this

 atmospheric and ancient church. 

with the 

RADNOR VALLEY BAND 

Refreshments and Mince Pies 

Christmas begins here for all the family. 

Parking at Pilleth Court with optional

 transport from car park available. 

Limited parking by the Church if needed. 

Suggested donation to St Mary’s, £5

Historic Photo

Albert Pryce Lewis (in the middle), who 

along with his wife Violet farmed a 

Forestry small-holding at Cwmygerwyn 

Bleddfa. They brought up a family of 

eleven children. Pryce, as he was 

known, is seen here with Forestry 

Commission experimental officers. 

He died in May 1979 aged 88, the bullet 

he sustained whilst fighting on the 

Somme still in his leg. 

Photo from the collection of 

Rachel Lewis

Carol Services 

Sun 3 Advent Carols, St David’s Colva, 
2.30pm.

Sun 10  Manchester Carols, Methodist Church, 
5pm.

Tue 12  Community Carols, St Edward’s, 
Knighton, 6pm.

Sat 16 St Andrews Norton, Christingle 
Service, 2.30pm.

Sun 17 St David’s Heyope with Knucklas 
Chapel and Llanfair Singers, 3pm

Sun 17 Lessons and Carols by Candlelight, St 
Mary’s Church, Gladestry, 5pm.

Sun 17 Carols Around the Christmas Tree,  
Llangunllo Village Centre, 6pm.

Mon 18 Caroling around Evenjobb, 6pm.

Thurs 21 Carol Service, St Mary’s N.R., 7pm.

Fri 22 St Andrews Norton, Christmas Family 
Service, 7pm.

Sun 24 St Cynlllo’s, Llangunllo, 3pm.

Sun 24  Carols Round the Clock Tower, 4pm, 
Knighton

Sun 31 St Edward’s, Knighton, Ministry Area 
Carol Service 10.30am

Whist Drive
WHITTON COMMUNITY HALL 

Saturday, 23rd Dec 

7.30 pm 

Tea and coffee available 

In aid of Whitton Church



28

Z Piano

David Day MPTA

Member of the 
Piano Tuners Association

BA Music (hons) LRAM ALCM
Qualified Piano Tuner & Teacher

Covering Mid-Wales

Tel:  01982 553623
Mob:07966 594663

Email: tuning@piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

Website: www.piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

Z Funerals

All funerals personally conducted

24 hour service

Enquiries from all areas welcome

Private Chapel of Rest

Pre-paid funeral plans available

Telephone 01547 528554
Email: info@geoffhallfuneralservices.com

Wylcwm Close - Knighton - Powys LD7 1AD

Z Sewing
Made to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to Measure

CURTAINS * BLINDS* CUSHIONS

ACCESSORIES * GIFTS

Free Measuring and Hanging Service

For more information or requests contact 

Annette on

01547 529486

07531 404547

annetteevans@hotmail.co.uk

 

Z Cleaning
CARPET RUG and UPHOLSTERY 

CLEANING SPECIALISTS

Serving the Domestic &  Commercial Sectors

MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL CARPET 

CLEANING ASSOCIATION

                Call:    01547 529304
  Mob:   07889 277338

Z Photography

Hazel Gwatkin, LRPS
Photographer
www.hazelgwatkin-

photography.co.uk

M: 07932 633527
E: hazel@prolinx.biz

Weddings

Parties

Photo shoots of the family

Pet photography

Restoration of old photographs

Z Framing

PICTURE FRAMING

CONTEMPORARY AND

 TRADITIONAL

MICHAEL CAPSTICK

THE OLD TOWN HALL

 NEW RADNOR 01544 350411

OPENING TIMES (GENERALLY 8:30 TO 5:30 AND 

MOST SAT. MORNINGS)

ALSO BOOKS, ANTIQUE MAPS & PRINTS, 

PHOTOCOPYING & LAMINATING.
(A FINE ART TRADE GUILD COMMENDED 

FRAMER)



29

Mrs Liz Taylor of New Radnor 
99 on 15th November

A lovely lady, one of our treasures, and 
so ‘with it’. 

Congratulations from The Radnor.

New Radnor Carnival Committee 

Quiz Night 
Friday 19th January 

New Radnor Village Hall 

Doors open 7pm for 7.30 start 

Teams maximum of 6 people 

£2 per person 

Bring your own booze 

Refreshments available during interval 

Raffle 

Lessons and CarolsLessons and CarolsLessons and CarolsLessons and Carols

by Candlelightby Candlelightby Candlelightby Candlelight

SundaySundaySundaySunday    

17th December17th December17th December17th December

at 5pmat 5pmat 5pmat 5pm

St Mary's Church, GladestrySt Mary's Church, GladestrySt Mary's Church, GladestrySt Mary's Church, Gladestry
Followed by mince pies and mulled wine

Radnor Valley Gardening Club has enjoyed a wonderful 

year. The highlights were our Annual Show and our 

Open Gardens Evening. What joy our gardens give us all 

year round, but particularly in summer.  Regular meetings 

have been very well attended and members seem to have 

enjoyed the friendly atmosphere, wine and nibbles, and of 

course the quality of the speakers. 

Next yearÊs programme includes Sarah Blenkinsop talking 

on Sustainable Gardening, Bill Laws on Artists and Their 

Gardens. Jack Willgoss on the National Collection of 

Violas, Dr Steve Reynolds on WhatÊs Up Doc (pests and 

diseases) and nearer Christmas a practical evening to make 

our own Christmas Wreaths. There will be lots of other 

events to look forward to as well. There is a small entry fee 

to non members of £3, wine and nibbles, raffle and a 

warm welcome. See you there.

RVGC for everyone in the Radnor Valley and beyond

To join or if you want to know more ask 

Hermione Evans 

Tel: 01544 350 691 

Email: hermione.evans46@gmail.com

(Member Benefits)

Radnor Valley Gardening Club

New Radnor Over 60's Club

Christmas Lunch

Friday 15th December, 12.30 for 1pm

Oxford Arms Hotel, Kington

Booking is necessary.

Please phone Marilyn on 01544 350588 or 

Jenny 01544 350242.

New members always welcome.

Note: there will be no meeting in January.

St Mary’s New Radnor 

Christmas Carols

Thurs 21 Dec   7pm



30

Z Electricians

WHITTON 

COMMUNITY HALL

FOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  AND

FUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONS

    
ALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIRE

PLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACT    

GILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILSGILL POWELL FOR DETAILS

TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367TEL: 01547 560 367

Your local electrician

THE HOME SERVICE
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS
INSPECTIONS & TESTING
PART P REGISTERED
CONTRACTOR

Inspections & testing, mains upgrades, 

rewires, landlord inspections, new installations.

All types of electrical works carried out.
Please call for a free quote.

Dale Fox
2 Cross A Dyke
New Radnor
Presteigne
Powys LD8 

Tele:   01544 350458   Mobile 07791 561788  
Email: dalefox444@googlemail.com T

H
E

 H
O

M
E

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

 

Do you have an event coming up?

Evenjobb Village Hall could be the perfect venue:

Attractive Hall  Meeting room Stage

Dance floor   Disabled Access Car Park

Reasonable rates  Well equipped kitchen with servery/bar

To book, call: Linda Ellams on 01547 560306

ELWYN C. POWELL & DAUGHTER
ELECTRICAL SERVICES

EST. 1980
 ECA MEMBER

PART P APPROVED CONTRACTOR
 Portable Appliance Testing

 Electrical Installation Condition -
 Reports

Domestic, Commercial 
Agricultural Installations 

 TEL: 01547-520028 
elwynpowell@hotmail.com

Tel: 01547 529472

Mob: 07528936389

Registered Company

Jason-creemer@live.co.uk

Z Community Halls

Looking for a venue to rent?

  Then why not use

   ST EDWARD’S 
  CHURCH HALL

Hire the hall for your 
coffee mornings, 

children’s parties, 
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings: 
Jean Price 01547 528260

 



31

What’s on at the W.I.s

There are so many varieties of buttons that to create 

your own seems to be an exciting idea. But how? 

Silvia Bigglestone and Jenny Kean had the answer at the 

October Gladestry W.I. Meeting. They brought with them 

materials for members of Gladestry WI to have a go at 

making their own buttons. 

First of all Silvia and Jenny delivered a short history of 

buttons, starting with buttons as decorative items in the 

13th century, going on to buttons as fastenings in the 

14th. Some were made from animal bone, some from 

wood. They had numerous examples to show us from 

different eras. 

Hands-on experience and being creative is the sort of 

activity Gladestry WI members enjoy very much. They 

were given a polymer material, which is malleable and easy 

for colour mixing. Members started on making their own 

buttons. It became a very noisy and excitable meeting! 

- Heather Barwick, photo by Sue Mullin

Button, Button Who’s Made the Button at Gladestry W.I.

Joan Hughes gets started on 
her first button

Old Radnor W.I.

Tue Dec 5th 

Walton Hall — 7.30pm
Floral Demonstration by Sue Hamer

Guest Evening

After a few weeks of mixed emotions, it was business 

as usual for the members of Felindre WI at the 

November meeting when the Annual General meeting was 

held. The President Rhona Barnett welcomed the 

members and Tellers for the evening – Alison Drury and 

Audrey Lloyd from Dolfor WI. Members sang Jerusalem. 

Rebe Brick read the minutes of the 2016 AGM. This was 

followed by the PresidentÊs report; in this Rhona 

congratulated the members on a very successful year, in 

winning the Rose Bowl Competition and coming third in 

the Kurling competition. Secretary Jayne Harris hi-lighted 

the monthly meetings and the excellent speakers we 

enjoyed. Treasurer Fay Payne reported that after the 

recent fundraiser our financial state was healthy and 

reminded members that subscriptions are due in January. 

The election of officers followed – there was very little 

change, Joyce Matthews joined the committee and Sue 

Woodall was elected as one of the Vice Presidents and 

Village Hall representative. The meeting continued with 

the County Newsletter – Rebe will attend the Christmas 

Carol Service in Whitton and Jayne volunteered to let 

every member have details of the Photographic 

Competition. The competition winner was Pat Buckley; 

flowers for December Carol Peregrine and hostesses were 

Joyce Matthews and Pat Buckley. 

The next meeting is on 6th December, 7.30pm. Felindre 

Village Hall, Speaker Rene Morris: „Christmas Baubles‰.

Rebe Brick

Roundup at Felindre W.I. AGM

Kinnerton W.I.

Wed Dec 6th 
Seat belts fastened at 3.30 pm

Kinnerton Village Hall LD8 2PE

“AVIATION” by Ian Burgin

All you want to know about your flight . . . 

Teas coffees etc with a small entry charge.



32

Managing Partner Patrick Bourdillon

Partner: David T Lloyd

MAIN OFFICE

Open from:  9 a.m. - 5 p.m.

     (Monday to Friday)

OLD COURT CHAMBERS

SPA ROAD

LLANDRINDOD WELLS

POWYS LD1 5EY

01597 825565

BRANCH OFFICE

Open from: 10 a.m. - 4 p.m.

      (Tuesday to Friday)

ALBIONHOUSE

BRIDGE STREET

KINGTON

HEREFORD HR5 3DL

01544 232797

WEBSITE:

WWW.MARGRAVES.CO.UK

EMAIL: law@margraves.co.uk

Consultants:  E Ann Davies and Carol A Bryan

Associate Solicitor: Hannah Mary Lewis

(all three have had previous connections with the Kington office!)

Legal Assistant: Hannah M Lewis (assistant to E Ann Davies)

AREAS OF PRACTICE:
WILLS, PROBATE, TAX PLANNING AND ADVICE, LASTING POWERS OF ATTORNEY

AND APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY

CONVEYANCING: BUYING/SELLING/MOVING HOUSE

AGRICULTURAL: BUYING SELLING/FARM BUSINESS TENANCY FARMING PARTNERSHIPS

WAYLEAVE AGREEMENTS and LITIGATION

IF NOT SURE IF WE DO IT, GIVE US A CALL

Z Legal

MARGRAVES SOLICITORS

New
Info



33

At our A.G.M. we were delighted to be joined by Dawn 

Gill the Federation Treasurer. The meeting all went 

well and our President Julie Read was elected for a further 

year. She was presented with a bouquet thanking her for 

all her work during last year by our secretary Tina Travers. 

The next meeting is 13th December (note change of date) 

is a bring and share supper with a „Secret Santa‰!!! Our 

first meeting in the new year on the 3rd 

January at the Tower Gallery in Knighton 

is a talk by Ian Burgin ÂSingapore – A Garden CityÊ

You would be very welcome to join us at either event. 

More details from Julie Read 01547 529 410.

Pauline Parker

Tref-y-Clawdd W.I.

New Radnor
Women’s Institute

We are a new group with a growing 
membership.

Why not come along?

Most of all, it’s about fun

Coming up…

Monday 18th December

7pm

New Radnor Village Hall

“Making a festive floral table 
decoration”

Everybody welcome

Non-members £3.50

Phone Alison Spalding 01544 350746

In November we held our AGM which heralds a time of 

change. Mary Morgan retired as our president after 

leading us through several very successful years and we all 

owe her many thanks for her support. Our new president 

is Margaret Clugston who is another long standing 

member. 

So now it is on to the future. December finds us making 

Christmas wreaths with either fabric or live plant material 

led by our new president. We are already making her 

work! Into the New Year and we will be holding our annual 

party on 5th January. This is an open event and everyone 

is welcome. We do the food ourselves for which there will 

be a charge of £7 and always have lots of fun. 

All our meetings begin at 7.00pm in the Everest Hall, 

Llanfair Waterdine on the first Friday of the month For 

further information contact Margaret Clugston (01547 

529155) or Ann Harroway (01547 528477). We are 

always pleased to welcome visitors. 

Llanfair Waterdine W.I. News 

Kington Food Bank

There is now a box at the back of St MaryÊs Gladestry 

where dried/tinned items of food can be left which will go 

to the Kington Food Bank. This is a great way to support 

people who need a helping hand at a very difficult time in 

their lives.  I will empty the box and deliver it to Kington.

          - Ann Dean

Chatterbrook W.I.

Presteigne Memorial Hall at 7.30

Thursday December 14th

A Christmas Festive Evening

Supper 
a beetle drive and other games

 . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Thursday January 11th
A Pilates taster session 

with Jane Prady

Visitors / new members most welcome 

but to take part, please contact 

the Secretary in advance

Phone 01544 267245 or 

mail@galliers.org.uk

Sometimes the heart sees what is 

invisible to the eye. 

- H. Jackson Brown, Jr.



34

 

K. ANDERSON & CO. 

LEGAL PRACTICE 

  

 Wills                         Powers of Attorney 
 

 Deputyship               Estate Administration 
 

 Equity & Trusts       Inheritance tax             
 

 

Associate Professional Member of 

Solicitors for the Elderly 
 

MEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTSNOWS Solicitors Solicitors Solicitors Solicitors
General Country Practice Lawyers

Specialising in:

Commercial and Residential Conveyancing

Wills, Probate and Lasting Powers of Attorney

Specialist Family Department

Please telephone to discuss or arrange an 

appointment with one of our Qualified Lawyers

Local Knowledge, Local Interests for Local People

Offices at: 7 Wylcwm Place, Knighton 01547 528332

And The Old Picture House, Bishops Castle 
01588 638425

FOR ALL YOUR LEGAL NEEDS

WE CAN OFFER SERVICES IN:

● AGRICULTURE

● COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

● COMPANY & CORPORATE 

LAW

● DISPUTE RESOLUTION, 

DEBT RECOVERY & 

PERSONAL INJURY

● DIVORCE, FAMILY & 

CHILDCARE

● COURT OF PROTECTION

● RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

● LASTING POWERS OF 

ATTORNEY

● WILLS TRUSTS & PROBATE

● CRIMINAL LAW

“Quality Service by friendly people”

Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm Thursday drop in

THE OLD BUTHERS SHOP, 1 WEST 
STREET, KNIGHTON, POWYS LD7 1EN

Tel: 01547 528800

Greenfields, Forest Road

Hay on Wye
HR3 5FA

www.hayvets.co.uk 

Hay Veterinary Group provides a friendly 
caring and professional service for pets, horses  

and farm animals
We offer:
● Spacious, fully accessibly new premises with 

ample parking
● ‘Healthy Pet Club’ to budget for your pet’s 

routine healthcare essentials
● Round-the-clock emergency service

Telephone: 01487 820862

Z Legal

Monday - Friday 9.00 am to 5.00pm 
Saturdays - By appointment only 

 

27 Station Road, Knighton, Powys 

Tel: 01547 520978 
Email: law@knanderson.plus.com 

 

Z Veterinary

ASHBURN VETERINARY
CENTRE, LTD.

Principal:
Trevor Smart BVM&S, MRCVS

1, Station Road,

Knighton, Powys LD7 1BU

Tel: 01547 529 600

24 hour cover

Small and large animals 

Consultations by appointment

Z Volunteering

Here for you…Transport Service, Town 
Connection bookings, Community 
Supporters, Monthly Tea Club, Assisted 
Shopping, Volunteering on Prescription, 
Information and IT support, Furniture 
Recycling

Office: 2 West Street,
Knighton  9.30am – 1pm

 
Volunteering 

Opportunities 
 

01547 520653



35

Walton Xmas Garlands

Members thoroughly enjoyed their coach trip to 

Westonbirt Arboretum near Tetbury on one of the 

most beautiful days of the autumn. Bright blue skies and 

warm sunshine encouraged us all to walk into the woods 

and admire the magnificent colour of the vast number of 

trees, showing off their leaves in acid yellow, burnt orange, 

bright red, tangerine, cream and much more. Before 

leaving we were able to sit and enjoy a delicious tea in the 

large restaurant, surrounded by lots of shops to tempt us. 

Our speaker for the November meeting was unable to 

attend due to illness. At the last minute the owners of 

Aulden Farm, Leominster came and gave a talk and 

presentation on the purchase of the farm and their 

planning to turn it into a successful garden centre. This 

followed years of very hard work. Now the very attractive 

large garden is open to the public, with lots of lovely plants 

and bulbs on sale. 

On 11th December members will meet at The Castle Inn 

to enjoy a Christmas lunch with all the festive trimmings. 

Please contact Avril on 529244 to confirm your place.

Jean Price

Teme Valley Gardeners Club 

Flora and Fauna
Advent Wreath:

The ChurchÊs year begins with Advent Sunday, four 

Sundays before Christmas, a time of preparation for the 

birth of our Lord. The Advent Ring in church consists of 

bright green evergreens, maybe cones or berries, as a base 

for the four candles arranged around the ring, one to be lit 

each Sunday. On Christmas morning the central white 

candle will be added and lit. As we all become so busy with 

our decorations, shopping, what to eat and drink, please 

make time to remember those for whom Christmas will 

not be a happy one.

Evergreen Drama:

As the autumn fades and the garden slows down, we begin 

to appreciate the wonderful evergreens: holly, ivy, spruce, 

juniper and laurel.  The leaf shapes show up so well 

against the deciduous shrubs. I particularly enjoy the 

variegated varieties, golden privet and Eleagnus with green 

and yellow markings similar to brush strokes. Seed heads 

provide dramatic sculptural shapes, honesty with 

translucent heads, Acanthus with bold spires, cones of 

Echinacea and the spikes of Eryngium, all look quite 

magical on a frosty morning. They look equally interesting 

picked and sprayed with silver or gold to add to your 

festive arrangements. The winter-flowering jasmine is a 

real delight, with arching sprays of glossy leaves and bright 

yellow star-like dainty flowers, a real favourite with 

arrangers, also the sharp acid colour of the Mahonia 

shrub. All look special at this time.

A happy and peaceful Christmas to you all.     Jean Price

10th Anniversary of'

Carols Round The Clock Tower 

Sunday 24 December (Christmas Eve)

 4.00 pm 

Organised by 
Knighton and District Tourism Group



36

Haines Mill Woodcraft

Haines Mill

New Radnor

Presteigne

Powys LD8 2TN

Tel/Fax: 01544 350327

email: haines.mill@btinternet.com

Ideal as a gift to yourself or others – Welsh 

hardwood signs carved on solid wood of your 

choice.  A full range of wood samples can be 

seen and discussed at our New Radnor 

shop/workshop (half a mile 

west of New Radnor on main 

A44).  Eric and Jackie Smith

Kiln dried hardwood logs

Loose or bagged loads 

offering: excellent heat output
cleaner burning

value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on

01588 640910 or 07909834223

www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk

MID WALES TREE 
SERVICES

Professional Tree Surgery
Garden Maintenance

Landscaping
Chipper Hire

Stump Removal
Logs for Sale

Contact Martin
Tel: 01547 520697 (eve)
Mob: 07974 434176
Website: www.martinwood.org.uk

NPTC Qualified Staff
£5 million public liability

R & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZING

Conservatories
Doors &  windows
Fascias, gutters & repairs

Llandrindod WellsLlandrindod WellsLlandrindod WellsLlandrindod Wells    
01597 82549401597 82549401597 82549401597 825494
KnightonKnightonKnightonKnighton
01547 52954201547 52954201547 52954201547 529542

Free estimates   Fensa registered company 

Z Trees/Wood

P G Timber Ltd

Seasoned & Kiln Dried 

Firewood For Sale

Hardwood or softwood

2 ton or 1 ton loads available 

with two bags of morning sticks FREE 

with every 2 ton load.   

Morning sticks are also available for sale 

separately.

Please enquire for prices.

Phone Pam Greenham on:

01544 260339 / 07974 954526

Evening is the best time to call. Thank you.

Z Glass/Glazing

01547

550285
Your local

Glass worker.

Taster lessons available for individuals 

and groups starting from just £15.

From hand-blown baubles to vessels and paperweights,

FoxGlass have a unique selection of beautiful glass gifts.

FoxGlass, The Old Smithy, Llangunllo, LD7 1SP



37

Travels for Teme Valley YFC Members

Teme Valley YFC had a trip to Newbridge to learn 

about pottery and ceramics. The workshop included a 

demonstration and saw members having a go at making 

their own pottery. 

Kim Barnett travelled to Scotland on a rural affairs trip 

along with YFC members from across Wales. Kim enjoyed 

the first visit to John Scott at Fearn Farm. This was a 

mixed farming enterprise 

consisting of 4200 flock of Texel, 

Beltex, New Zealand Suffolk and 

Aberfields. Mr Scott also showed 

the group his pedigree beef 

shorthorn herd, chicken units and 

arable enterprise. Other visits on 

the trip included numerous poultry 

and hill farm visits, Edinburgh 

University Farm, a distillery as well  

as a trip to Stirling livestock market 

whilst traveling from Inverness to 

Edinburgh. 

After a successful application to 

the Wales YFC international 

programme Ella Harris will be travelling to Patagonia in 

2019. 

Teme Valley YFC will be hosting a Christmas quiz at 

Beguildy pub on Thursday 28th December. The club 

would like to invite the community to take part in this 

event. Everyone is welcome.

- Elizabeth Swancott

Calling for a Voluntary Part-time 

Administrator

The East Radnor Benefice is keen to 
provide Rev Canon Melia Cope with 
support in her administrative work. If you 
think that you might be able to help 
please contact me to discuss what could 
be involved.

Mike Thompson

mikejthompson@me.com
01544 260089

 Messy Church 

New Radnor 

Community Centre 

Saturday

 December 23rd 

 11am – 1pm 

Includes a hot meal.

Please accompany your children.

WHITTON COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

Vacancy for a Part Time Clerk 

To the Community Council 

Hours & Salary Negotiable 

For further information please contact: 

Helen Carter 

Tel: 07813 718714 or 

email cv to 

helencarter965@gmail.com 

Isaiah 60.1

Arise, shine; for your light has 

come,

And the glory of the Lord has 

risen upon you.



38

Last month we looked at ancient features in the Walton 

Basin (Radnor Valley). This month we explore Castle 

Ring Hillfort, just above the Walton Basin, which is both 

visible and accessible, a magical place. It dates to the Iron 

Age, between 700 BC and the Roman conquest in mid AD 

50s, but it might have been used before or after that time.

Size: Castle Ring is one kilometre north of Evenjobb, at 

the top of the hill, 340 metres (1,115 feet) high. It is 70 by 

140 metres (230 x 460 feet) and encloses just under a 

hectare. The enclosure today is pasture with mature 

beeches lining the surrounding ramparts and ditch. 

What did they do here? We donÊt know much about 

what the people who lived here did, but from excavations 

in the Walton Basin we assume that they raised cereals and 

perhaps animals. Castle Ring might have been the domain 

of one family, or a site, possibly only seasonal, for a group.

Who lived here? The Walton basin is on the periphery of 

three Iron Age tribes: Ordovices of mid Wales, Dobunni of 

southwest Midlands and Silures of south Wales. Which 

tribes lived here is uncertain.

More than one hillfort. Castle Ring is one of two hillforts 

on the eastern side of the Walton Basin dating from the 

same period. Burfa Bank Hillfort is larger with two 

ramparts and further banks and ditches, enclosing 7 

hectares. 

Getting to Castle Ring Hillfort: (take a picnic and 

imagine our Iron Age ancestors)

On the road between Whitton and Evenjobb turn off at the 

top of the hill towards Thorn. After .4 mile turn right at 

the entrance for Castle Ring Oak Frame. Park immediately 

at the parking area on the right. Walk a short way up the 

drivable track until a lesser track breaks off right. Follow 

that for a minute to enter at a gate on the left. You are at 

the outer ditch for Castle Ring Hillfort. Explore to your 

heartÊs content! 

Information from „Walton Basin: Archaeology and 
Conservation‰ by Bill Britnell, 

published by The Clwyd-Powys Archaeological Trust.

Photos by Phil Fourie and Laura

Castle Ring Hillfort

Recipe – Root Veg Tarte Tatin

Serves 2 as a main course. Tarte Tatin is baked upside-down. Vegetables are arranged on the bottom of the tin; when 

turned out they form an attractive pattern. Use baby veg or cut full-sized roots. Roasted garlic makes it creamy.

Ingredients:

250g/8oz puff pastry (your own or use shop-bought)

300-400g/10-14oz root vegetables

15g/½ oz unsalted butter

1 tbsp fresh herbs, finely chopped (thyme and rosemary work well)

salt and pepper, to taste

vinaigrette (optional), for drizzling

Method:

• Roll out the pastry and cut out a disc of 22cm/8.5inches diameter (that is, just bigger than the base of the tin). 

Wrap in baking paper and put in the refrigerator.

• Preheat the oven to 180■C/350■F/gas mark 4. Arrange the prepared vegetables in the base of the tin, 

remembering that the underside will be what is on display once served. Dot over the butter, sprinkle with 

three-quarters of the herbs and season well with salt and pepper. Cover the top of the tin with foil and bake for 20-40 

minutes until the vegetables are tender.

• Remove from the oven and take off the foil. Turn the oven up to 190■C/375■F/gas mark 5. Place the pastry disc  

over the top of the vegetables. Tuck the edges down the sides. Return the tin to the oven and bake for a further 20 

minutes until the pastry is puffed up and golden. Remove from the oven and leave to cool in the tin for 10 minutes.

To Serve: Turn out, inverted, on to a serving board. Peel off the base paper, scatter with the remaining chopped 

herbs and drizzle with a vinaigrette if liked.

From Grow Your Own Cake: Recipes from Plot to Plate  by Holly Farrell. Published by Frances Lincoln and 

available at all good bookshops or online.

  



39

Goliath

Moses Schoolchildren Israelites

Castle Ring Rampart and Ditch

The Open the Book Team from Churches 

Together told these stories:

● David fighting the 8 foot giant, Goliath, 

with a sling.

● Moses leading the Israelites into the 

wilderness.



40

Archdeacon Alan Jevons and the congregation at Norton celebrate the recommencement of services after 

safety checks at the church  have declared it safe for use. - Photo by Helen Gooderham

Red Cap Fungi - Great Rhos, New Radnor Blue Stain Fungi - Castle Hill Knucklas



41

Norton News

We enjoyed a lovely visit from our Archdeacon Alan 

Jevons on October 22nd. He celebrated the 

Eucharist with us and spoke wisely and encouragingly to 

the congregation. 

By the time this is read we will have had our Autumn 

Christmas Craft Fayre so more to report in the next 

edition. 

Remembrance:
Quite a number from Norton gathered round the war 

memorial in Norton in honour of those who died in the 1st 

and 2nd World Wars from Norton. Rev. Christobel 

Hargraves led us in prayer and remembrance as we 

listened to The Last Post being played, a two minutesÊ 

silence and ending with The Rouse. Many remained for the 

Church service which followed. 

Thank you to the Rev Hargraves for taking the service and 

speaking so sensitively and also thank you to all four of our 

Presteigne and Norton Town Councillors who all attended, 

having already been to an earlier Remembrance gathering 

in Presteigne. 

Norton Christmas Choir:
Calling all singers who would like to join a choir to sing at 

the Family Service at St. Andrews, Norton, at 7.00pm on 

Friday 22nd December. All ages welcome. No need to 

read music or have choral experience -- just boundless 

enthusiasm. Rehearsals to begin after half-term in Norton. 

Contact Catherine: Tel: 01544 267421

Mob: 07816 341667   orourkebailey@aol.com 

New Schedule for 2018:
We will be starting a new schedule of services in January, 

which is exciting. There will be two services a month, the 

first being Holy Communion and the second an „informal‰ 

service involving the congregation, FOSAN  (Friends of St 

Andrews Norton) and folk from our village community. 

This can involve interviews with local Nortonians, poetry, 

recitals, drama – different ways of expressing Christian 

love, care and concern amongst us as a community. 

LetÊs look forward to 2018 with confidence for fresh 

beginnings at St AndrewÊs and for Norton. 

The Team:
Good News! St AndrewÊs now has 2 new Church 

Wardens, as well as a Church Management Team.

     - Sophia

Events and Services at St Andrew’s

Fri 15th Dec. 10am onwards – Christmas tree arrives 

in Church. Please come and give a hand in 

decorating. Bring any greenery from your gardens to 

decorate the Church window sills ready for candles.

Sat 16th Dec. 2.30pm – Making of Christingles 

followed by a short, 20 minute Christingle Service. 

All invited both young, older and old (but young at 

heart!) 

Fri 22nd Dec. 7pm – Christmas Family Service 

Celebration with the Norton Christmas Choir, 

musicians playing festive classical pieces, nativity 

scene and Festive Christmas refreshments. 

Sun 14th Jan. 11am – Holy Communion 

Sun 28th Jan. 11am – Informal Community Service 

to include Rowand Himbury on tales from Norton 

„Ladies night" proved to be lovely, successful evening, 

whilst raising funds for St Michael's church, Llanfihangel-

Nant-Melan. The village hall was full. Over 80 ladies turned 

out on a cold evening (extra tables had to be laid out as well 

as an SOS for more cheese to cater for everyone). Guests 

sampled fresh mulled wine and an array of cheese and 

biscuits, whilst browsing the various stalls and chatting with 

friends. 

The atmosphere was really enhanced by our two guest 

soloists; Holly Richards from Llandegley and Harriet 

Williams, Kington. These young ladies proved to be very 

talented as they sang a variety of songs with ease, leaving 

everyone immensely impressed.

Thanks to all who attended the event. It was lovely to see 

the hall FULL and everyone enjoying themselves. There 

was not one man in the building...perhaps there's an idea 

for the next fund raiser?? 

Also worthy of mention are the local businesses who 

supported us with generous contributions in the form of 

raffle prizes or refreshments. AJ Pugh Butchers of 

Knighton, The Old Railway Line Garden Centre, 

Oakchurch Farm Shop, Co-op Kington, KBS, Paul Lewis 

Butchers, Bruce Williams Butchers, CCF and Tanners 

Wines.

Ladies Night a Success



42

Z W.I.

Painter and Decorator

Est 1993 

Douglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas Preece

Tel: 01544 267713

       (Evenings)

Mobile: 07773 659107 

GLADESTRY WOMEN’S INSTITUTE

Come and join our friendly members

 on the third Tuesday of each month 

at 7:30 in Gladestry Village Hall.
 

INTERESTING PROGRAMME OF EVENTS

AND GOOD COMPANY

 Telephone Sian Derrick 

on 01544 370700

SEFYDLIAD MERCHED, 

LLANFAIR LLWYTH YFNWG

Z Cycles

Z Funerals

Oak TreeOak TreeOak TreeOak Tree    
Funeral ServicesFuneral ServicesFuneral ServicesFuneral Services

An independent family owned funeral 

directors, providing a sympathetic and 

caring service in all areas.

When facing the distress and sadness 
caused by the loss of a loved one, we 

promise to care for you and those you 
love from the moment you contact us.

Please contact: Bill Rowlatt (day or night)

6 Castle Close, Eardisley, Herefordshire. 

Tel: 01544 327829 

Z Decorators

 JUST DECOR
Female painters & Decorators

For all your interior & exterior             
decorating

 Painting, wallpapering,

Special paint effects

 NO JOB TOO BIG OR SMALL

 Telephone: 01544 260 470

 Mobile:  07814 229 809

For advice and Free Estimates

KINNERTON W.I.
Meetings: 

1st Wednesday of each month, 

3:00pm Oct – March 

7:30pm April - Sept

KINNERTON VILLAGE HALL

We have an interesting 

programme: 

talks, demonstrations, outings and 

on-going environmental projects.

ALL WELCOME

Phone: 01544 350369

for further information

Z Automotive

Knighton Motors

 (Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20 
years

MOTs, Service on modern and 
vintage cars, vans, caravans,
 motorbikes, even mowers/

 Yard space for rent.

Fast, competitive and reliable 

 Door-to-door pickup arranged

Open daily  Phone: 01547 520415

Z Computers

Freelance Computer Engineer

Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad,
printers and Apple Mac, Internet Broadband 

troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Jeff Murkin

01544 231 528

Ex BBC with 18 years experience

Your Local Computer Engineer

(No call out fee)



43

Trees

new-builds, renovations,
property maintenance & repairs

supply & fitting of uPVC windows,
fascia boards & guttering

internal & external decoration 

wall & floor tiling

• Reliable service

• No job too small

• Links to other reputable 
tradesmen

• Customer recommendations 

Midwales, Herefordshire, Shropshire 
borders

All Trade + DIY Welcome

COMPETITIVE PRICES
LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE AVAILABLE

ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIED

* Cement, Sand & Gravel  * Timber + Sheet Materials

* Bricks, Blocks & Paving  * Plumbing & Heating

* Above + Below Ground Drainage * Hardware + Tools

* Dulux and Leyland Paint Stockists + Much, Much More!

ANIMAL FEEDS STOCKED AT BCBS
Bishop’s Castle Business Park, SY9 5BX

Crabtree Walk, off West St, Knighton LD7 1EW 

Tree-Line
is now registered with OFTEC

for all your oil fired servicing

including: central heating boilers,

Rayburns, AGAs, Stanleys etc

Fully insured

Contact Jenny Barrett 

at Tree-Line on 

01547 510 380

07939 811 508

BUCKNELL NURSERIES
Firewood for Sale

Hedging· Trees· Shrubs

The Timber Yard, Bucknell.

Tel 01547 530207

nickcoull@yahoo.co.uk

Z Builders

Alan & Andrew Hoyle

Belmont, Knucklas

New Build / Extensions

Renovation

Brickwork / Joinery

Plaster / Decor

Tel: 01547  529244

Z Trees/Wood

Alan Jones Tree Surgery
Specialist Tree Care and 

Estate Management

All aspects of tree work undertaken 

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified

FIREWOOD FOR SALE

For a Professional service at

COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan

 Tel: 01544 260448

 Mobile: 07817 066316

Ajtreesurgery@aol.com



44

Z Funerals

Highbrook Farm

Holiday Cottages

For a free brochure: 
Olwen Kinsey Jones 
Highbrook Farm 

New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG
Tel: 01544 350670

Mobile: 07977 519847
Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com

Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk

Highbrook Cottage
White House Cottage
Forget-me-not Cottage

Z Accommodation

Pilleth Oaks
5 Star Bed and 

Breakfast

Whitton, 
Knighton, Powys 

LD7 1NP

Tel : 01547 560272
www.pillethoaks.co.uk

 

Z Estate Agents

Z Stone Mason

A.W. Hughes & Son
Independent Family Funeral Directors

Traditional Burials,

Green Burials & Cremations,

Headstones Supplied, Fixed,

Cleaned & Restored

Tregarden, Gladestry, Kington, Herefordshire HR5 3NY

Tel: 01544 370 217

www.awhughesandson.co.uk

Z Potatoes

CWMWHITTON POTATOES

Top quality eating potatoes
And seed potatoes

Large or small quantities 
supplied

Tel:  Whitton 01547 560209



45

Clues across:
8 Sounds like you might identify this at 

Christmas (4)
9 Not recently upset but currently drinking 

their health (10)
10 His radiance (6)
11 A steamier version of the magi's 

travelogue (8)
12 As her boss sees, she dwells too much on 

one subject (8)
14 Suspense on a cold and frosty morning (6)
16 Adolf's lederhosen will show how to ride it 

(4)
17 Not politics at Christmas, surely?   More 

fun this way! (5)
18 Fishy beams (4)
19 Nothing to tap for this vegetable (6)
21 The last one for this year but 

holds possibly the most important 
occasion (8)

23  Cuts or can intoxicate, without capitals 
(8)

26  A warm location for the Rugby Union and 
an article (6)

27  An old character flying something like 16 
(5,5)

28  Yellow or red unpopular on the field but 
welcome in our post! (4)

Clues down:
1 A frightful din (10)
2 Fine bred folk will be nice to strangers (8)
3 Wastes result from excessive personal use 

of energy (6)
4 Contrary to the quote, Man is definitely 

one (4)
5 The ultimate birth (8)
6 Bitterness reduced by Capone and that 

Indian God (6)
7 Frequently bent but rarely broken in 

church (4)
13 Fragment right in the middle of a hut (5)
15 Oddly enough, they are of good standing 

in the church (3,7)
17 Things to come, according to the man in 

the know (8)
18 Peculiar stuff to be on the Yule-time table 

(3,5)
20 Up-to-date, symbolic of something in a 

state (6)
22 The very start of Christmas (6)
24 He's found at the start of Chapter one (4)
25 No actor but still the leading light in the 

Nativity play (4)

Answers on page 53.

Crossword by Brian Joyce

Brian Joyce has recently moved to our 

Ministry Area and kindly devised this 

crossword for our Christmas.

Thank you!



46

Christmastime means Christmas trees. This yearÊs 

Westminster Parliamentary Review featured 

Evergreen Christmas Trees, a local family business. It 

was founded 22 years ago in Beguildy by Stephen 

Reynolds. The Field Manager, Philip Fourie, is a Beguildy 

churchwarden. 

The company has 170 acres scattered over several sites. 

They grow quality Norway Spruce, Fraser Fir and 

Nordmann Fir. A Christmas tree is more labour intensive 

than it appears; there is no immediate return. Here is the 

process. 

1. Prepare the soil for proper acidity. 

2. Plough the fields ready for planting. 

3. Plant seedlings purchased from Denmark; 15-20cm is 

optimum for Teme Valley conditions. 

4. Fertilise for four years.  

5. At five years, start to prune. 

6. Attach colour coded labels for size and quality, making 

harvesting simpler. Maturity after five years: a six foot tree 

will probably take 7-8 years. The smallest tree they sell is 

3 feet; the tallest is 18 feet. 

7. Harvesting: A machine cuts the tree with the right label 

and a tractor nets them. When the tractor takes them to 

the yard, they are mixed to fill customer orders, usually 

various sizes of all three varieties They are placed on 

pallets and loaded onto artics for delivery to 

garden centres and farm shops. 

Marketing is where Evergreen has expanded. 

Their son, Charlie Reynolds, now runs Keele 

Christmas Trees. There is also a smaller site in 

Condover near Shrewsbury and a new location 

near Cowbridge – Ty Cerrig. In addition they 

supply sixteen different franchises (pop-up 

shops). Basically they are selling all over the 

country: Carlisle to Cornwall, Cambridge to 

Cowbridge. 

Farm Focus: Evergreen Trees

St. David's, Colva was decorated beautifully for its 

Harvest Festival with flowers, produce and a home 

baked harvest loaf. Revd Canon Mark Beaton conducted 

the Service and the congregation sang enthusiastically to 

the familiar harvest hymns. 

As we reflect on God's generous provision for us with the 

rich resources of the earth we are also reminded of the 

need to share these gifts. This year a share of the offertory 

and donations from the produce will be given to Water 

Aid.

The ladies of the parish served refreshments 

following the Service. 

         - Rosalind Tarrant

Last month was very exciting as we welcomed three 

new members to our Rotary Club. Eileen Myers and 

Angela & Keith Ellis; all commented on our friendliness 

and on the variety of fundraising activities we undertake to 

support a range of charities. 

Later in the month we spoke to the pupils of Knighton 

Primary School about the efforts of Rotary members 

across the globe to eradicate polio. We also had two stalls 

in Knighton on October 28th to promote the „Purple 4 

Polio‰ project to end polio worldwide – only two countries 

to go. 

And finally we heard Caroline Yorke from the Search and 

Rescue Dogs (SARDA) Wales about her fascinating 

experiences being involved with this excellent charity.

If you would like to get involved in our social and 

fundraising activities, as well as make new friends, you are 

very welcome to come to any of our Wednesday meetings, 

held both at the Baron in Bucknell and the Knighton 

Hotel. For more details please contact members Norman 

Thorp on (01547) 529666, Cathy Jones on (07813) 

733240 email cathleenj2001@yahoo.co.uk or search for 

„Knighton Rotary‰ 

Knighton and District Rotary Club 

St David’s Colva



47

Tending the Trees

Stephen, Phil & Teme Valley Reindeer

Stephen Reynolds making the website

Start the Advent season with

Service of Advent CarolsService of Advent CarolsService of Advent CarolsService of Advent Carols

 St. David’s Colva St. David’s Colva St. David’s Colva St. David’s Colva    

Sunday Dec 3rd

2.30 pm 

All warmly welcome.

Mince-pies 
and mulled wine 

following
 the Service.



48

President Rhona BarnettLily Price Jayne Harris

Rhona and founder members: 
Elsie Brick & Lily Price



49

For one day only, the members of Felindre WI 

turned into „Ladies who Lunch‰ and that was 

to celebrate their 70th Anniversary on Tuesday 

24th October at The Radnorshire Arms, Beguildy. 

They received a very warm welcome from hosts 

Sue and Martyn Williams who had dressed the 

dining table to suit the occasion. 

The President Rhona Barnet welcomed everyone, 

mentioning the recent deaths of member Monica 

Thomas and founder member Gwen John. Vice 

President Rebe Brick said the Grace and secretary 

Jayne Harris added a special touch by presenting 

every member with place names attached to a pink 

rose. 

Members enjoyed a delicious lunch cooked by 

Martyn and served by Sue with help from Kim 

Barnett. Rhona thanked them on behalf of the 

members for making their celebration very special. 

Rebe Brick

Ladies Who Lunch - Felindre W.I.

Lunch at the Radnorshire Arms

St Michael's Beguildy

Christmas FayreChristmas FayreChristmas FayreChristmas Fayre

Monday 11th December

7.00 pm

Felindre Village Hall

Games, Stalls, Bar

Refreshments

Promise Auction
. . . . . . . . .

also

Christmas CarolsChristmas CarolsChristmas CarolsChristmas Carols
Family  Service

Wednesday 20th Dec, 6.00 pm

The Friends of St Cynllo’s Church 

Llangunllo invite you to

in The Village Centre

Sunday, Dec 17th 

6.00pm

Seasonal 

Refreshments 

will be served

All Welcome

Carols Around theCarols Around theCarols Around theCarols Around the

Christmas TreeChristmas TreeChristmas TreeChristmas Tree

You are welcome to a

Quiet Day, 'Tapestry'Quiet Day, 'Tapestry'Quiet Day, 'Tapestry'Quiet Day, 'Tapestry'    

Saturday 6 January 

10:00 until 4:00

Knighton Baptist Church  

The event is free and a light lunch is provided.

New Year’s Eve – Dec 31st

Ministry Area

Christmas Carols

St Edward’s, Knighton, 10.30am

Optional: Bring a plate to share



50

Holistic Massage 

Kirsten Hubmann (MTI)

The Retreat 

at The Workhouse
Presteigne Industrial Estate

LD8 2UF

Tuesdays by appointment

 07860156615

kirstenelizabethhubmann@
gmail.com

Professional 

Foot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care Practitioner

Home visits

Knighton and Presteigne areas

Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, MCFHP MAFHP

Tel: 01547 528549

Mob:07854 773267

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk

Do you wear an
N.H.S. Hearing Aid?

We can offer help and advice to 
those with N.H.S aids. 

Come and meet 

the trained volunteers in the 

Knighton Methodist Chapel for 

cleaning and minor repairs

on the 2nd Tuesday of the 

month 10.30 - 12.30

State Registered 
Chiropodist

Sally Bright M.Ch.S., S.R.Ch.
is practising at

26 Station Road, Knighton
on Mondays and Thursdays

 For appointments telephone

07896 865 562

Kundalini Yoga and 

Meditation Classes

Everest Hall, Llanfairwaterdine

Wednesdays 9.30-11 am

£7 a class

Everyone welcome. Suitable for 

beginners.

Bring water, blanket, cushion and 

yoga mat if you have one. 

Kirsten: 07860156615

khubmann@hotmail.com

Treatments: weight, back 
pain, sciatica, neck, shoulder 
& joint pain, stress, smoking, 

substance abuse, fears, 
phobias, & habits, migraine 

etc.

Hypnotherapy,  Reiki,

Bowen Technique

Ring Jan 01547 550216 
in Bleddfa

PAUL N ORTHWOOD

Central Villa, Llangunllo,

Knighton, Powys LD7 1SR

01547 550284
Experienced maker of

distinguished furniture

Restorer of antiques

Period Joinery

Carving and wood turning

Z Body 

Treatments

Máire McAvinchey

Holistic Massage
Therapist

½ hour - £15
 1 hour - £30

New Radnor, Llandrindod, 
Hay-on-Wye 

07967428703
lasuerteuna7@gmail.com

Bristol School of Massage & Bodywork

Z Carpentry
Z Cleaning

Patios, Paths, Paving, Decking, 

Driveways, Low Walls & Gutters

Professionally cleaned FROM £69

Husband and wife team 

Chemical-free cleaning

Affordable prices.

Information and Advice call

Lynn and Gaynor on:
01547 529298 or 07505840123

THREE SHIRES ECO CLEAN

Z Travel

GWYNETH PROSSER

TRAVEL COUNSELLOR

01686 467 590

07780 965737 

gwyneth.prosser@  

travelcounsellors.com

Z Hairdressing

Hairdressing
by

Vivienne
Highly qualified and experienced 

hairstylist 

 Hairdressing lecturer

Offa's Dyke Lodge, Gladestry, HR5 3NR

please ring for an appointment

01544 370464

� Beechwood Blue

� Commercial Brown

� Rode Rock

� Speckledy

� Sussex White

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton

Tel: 01547 520204

Mob: 07503 507727

Email: mrlnprice@gmail.com

Point of Lay Pullets



Mouse Makes

Children’s P:age



52

Uni t  3,  Arrow Court  Ind  Es t ,
K ing ton HR5 3ER

S.W. MADDYS.W. MADDYS.W. MADDYS.W. MADDY
& SON& SON& SON& SON

GARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICES
IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969

Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416

● Automotive & diagnostic
specialists

● Servicing, repairs &
MOT preparation

● Bodywork, tyres,
exhausts & brakes

● Air conditioning
specialist

 

C
O
E
D

● Wood Splitting

● Stump Drilling

● Post Drilling

● Land Clearnace

● Mini Digger

● Landscaping

● Stump Removal

Based
Powys/Marches

Contact Lloyd

For quotes
Tel: 07790205918

Sales, Servicing and Breakdowns:
Pump Chambers, Submersible & Surface Mounted 

Pumps, ALL Sewage Treatment Plants 

Bore Hole Pumps & Filters. CCTV Drain Surveys.

Home Buyer/Seller surveys - sewage systems, septic 
tanks, soak-aways.

Low cost, minimal disruption solutions

Local company - 10 years experience 
in sewage treatment plants and pumps.

Please call Dave or Gavin  

07779-592750   01568-368631

Z Sewage

Specialists in Pumps and 
Sewage Treatment Plants 
Powys, Herefordshire and 
surrounding areas.

 Evenjobb Village Hall  Linda Ellams  01547 560306 

 Felindre Village Hall   Jess Barrett 01547 510052 

  felindrevh@gmail.com     07805 002497

 Gladestry Village Hall  Marlene Evans 01544 370646

  marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk

 Llangunllo Village Hall Tom Lewis 01547 550639

 

Church/Community Hall Contacts

Knucklas Comm Centre John Bowen 01547 520384

  www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk

N Radnor Comm Centre Carlee Evans 01544 350575

St EdwardÊs Church Hall  Jean Price 01547 528260

Whitton Community Hall Gill Powell  01547 560367



53

Z Pressure Washers

New

Advertisement

Dec 3 Advent 1 
Isaiah 64.1-9
Psalm 80.1-7, 16-18
1 Corinthians 1.3-9
Mark 13.24-37

Dec 10 Advent 2    
Isaiah 40.1-11
Psalm 85. 1-2, 8-13
2 Peter 3.8-15a
Mark 1.1-8

Dec 17 Advent 3   
Isaiah 61.1-4, 8-11
Psalm 126 1 Thessalonians 
5.16-24
John 1.6-8, 19-28

Dec 24 Advent 4   
2 Samuel 7.1-11,16
Psalm 89.1-4, 19-26
Romans 16.25-27
Luke 1 26-38

Dec 31 Christmas 1   
Isaiah 61.10-62.3
Psalm 148
Galatians 4.4-7
Luke 2.15-21

Jan 7 Epiphany 1   
Genesis 1.1-5
Psalm 29
Acts 19.1-7
Mark 1.4-11

Jan 14 Epiphany 2   
1 Samuel 3.1-10
Psalm 139.1-6, 13-18
Revelation 5.1-10
John 1.43-51

Jan 21 Epiphany 3  
Genesis 14.17-20
Psalm 128
Revelation 19.6-10
John 2.1-11

Jan 28 Epiphany 4  
Deuteronomy 18.14-20
Psalm 111
Revelation 12.1-5a
Mark 1.21-28

Readings in Dec & Jan

Answers to crossword

Answers across:
8. Yule  9. Wassailing  10. Gloria  11. Emirates  12. Obsesses  14. Icicles  16. 
Sled  17. Party  18. Rays  19. Potato  21. December  23. Scotches  26. Ruanda  
27. Santa Claus  28. Card

Answers down:
1. Hullabaloo  2. Befriend  3. Sweats  4. Isle  5. Nativity  6. Alkali  7. Knee  
13. Shred  15. Lay Readers  17.  Prophecy  18. Rum Sauce  20. Astute  22. 
Christ  24. Chap  25. Star 

Index of Advertisers

Accommodation  6, 44

Accountants.......... 56

Architects.............. 56

Automotive..... 24, 42

Beauty................... 10

Body Treatm’ts.  8, 50

Builders........... 24, 43

Care/Elderly.......... 10

Carpentry........ 18, 50

Chimneys.............. 16

Cleaning.... 10, 28, 50

Comm Halls.... 10, 30

Computers............. 42

Cycles................... 42

Decorators....... 16, 42

Estate Agents..  44, 53

Flowers............... 24

Framing............... 28

Funerals......... 28, 42

Funerals/Burials.. 44

Galleries.............. 26

Glass/Glazing...... 36

Hairdressing........ 50

Legal............. 32, 34

Locksmith........... 26

Pest Control........ 18

Photography........ 28

Piano................... 28

Plumbing/Heat.... 24

Potatoes............... 44

Pubs...................... 6

Repairs.......... 18, 54

Restaurants.......... 26

Sewage................ 52

Sewing................ 28

Shops................... 26

Stone Mason....... 44

Transport............... 8

Travel.................. 50

Trees/Wood......... 36

Veterinary........... 34

Volunteering....... 34

Z-Shops................. 6



54

Z Gallery

Z Repairs

Local, Competitive, Quality

•Lime Plastering

•Lime Pointing

Tel: 07772 917 927

Tom@jonesandfraser.com

www.jonesandfraser.com

•Timber Repairs

•Stone Masonry

Z Dogs

DOG AND PUPPY TRAINING 

Obedience, Good Manners, 

Leadwork, Recall, Tracking 

and Scentwork etc 

BEGINNERS AGILITY CLUB, 

Contact DIANA LAVERS 

01547 510342 

quabbscaninecapers.co.uk 

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE

 SERVICE
Find us at Knighton Sat Market for

Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters

Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals

Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS-

VACUUMS

Z Garden/Farm

FARM & GARDEN

MAINTENANCE
Fencing & Gardening

Hedge Trimming

Grass Cutting & Strimmer Work 

Chain Saw Work

 Tree Planting

David Eaton

01547 550161  

07931 697694

New
Info

Pubs

New



55

Dates For Your Diary

December 

Fri 1 First Advent window lit at Knighton School.

 Radnor Vall Sch. Bag 2 School Collection 9am.

 Llanfair WI, Everest Hall, 7pm.

Sat 2 Xmas Bazaar, St EdwardÊs Hall, 2.30pm.

Enthronement of Archbishop, Brecon, 2pm.

 Bingo, St EdÊs Hall, 7pm.

 Xmas Garland Demo, Walton Vill Hall, 6.30.

 Wedding at Bleddfa, G Pugh & G Cooper.

Sun 3 Advent Carols, St DavidÊs Colva, 2.30pm.

Tue 5  Old Radnor W.I., Walton Hall. 7.30.

Wed 6 St Edwards, Communion, 10.30am.

 Cameo Xmas Lunch, George & Dragon 12.30

  for 1pm.

 Quiet Hr, 10-11; 4-5; 1 Ystrad House,

  Knighton

 Felindre WI 7.30 Felindre Hall, Xmas Baubles.

 Kinnerton WI at Village Hall, 3.30pm Aviation.

 Presteigne Floral, Titley Village Hall, 7.30pm.

Fri 8 Wellies & Wool Concert, Pilleth Church, 7pm.

Sat 9 Pudd-Prose-Mulled Wine, S EdwardÊs Hall 3pm.

 N.R. Music, N.R. Hall, 7.30pm.

 Presteigne Christmas Market, 10-4.

Sun 10 Manchester Carols, Knighton Meth Ch, 5pm.

Mon 11 Teme Valley Gardeners, Xmas Dinner. Castle

  Inn.

 Christmas Fayre, Felindre Village Hall, 7pm.

Tue 12 Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent 2-4pm.

 Community Carols, St EdÊs, Knighton, 6pm. 

Wed 13 Communion, N.R. Comm C, followed by Xmas

  Lunch at Fforest Inn, 11am.

 Tref-y-Clawdd WI, Tower Gallery, Supper.

Thur 14 Chatterbrook W.I., Presteigne Mem Hall, 7.30.

Fri 15 N.R. Over 60Ês Xmas Lunch, Oxford Arms,

  Kington, 12.30 for 1pm.

Sat 16 Llanfair Singers at Knighton Market, 10am.

 Town Silver Band Coffee Morning, St EdÊs

  Hall, 10am.

 Norton Church, Christingle Service, 2.30pm.

 Christingle, Norton, 2.30pm.

Sun 17 Llangunllo Carols Around Tree, Village

  Centre, 6pm.

Mon 18 New Radnor WI, Village Hall, 7pm.

 Caroling around Evenjobb, 6pm.

Wed 20 Carols at St MaryÊs New Radnor, 7pm.

Thur 21 Carols, St MaryÊs N.R., 7pm.

Fri 22 Norton Church, Xmas Family Service, 7pm.

Sat 23 Messy Church, N.R Community Centre, 11-1. 

 Whist Drive, Whitton C Hall, 7.30pm.

Sun 24 Carols Round the Clock Tower, 4pm in

 Knighton.

Tue 26 Annual Duck Race, New Radnor, 12 noon.

January 

Wed 3 Tref-y-Clawdd WI, Tower Gallery, Singapore.

Thur 4 Quiet Hr, 10-11; 4-5; 1 Ystrad House, 

  Knighton.

Fri 5  Deadline for submitting material to 

 The Radnor for February.

 Llanfair WI, Everest Hall, 7pm.

Sat 6 Quiet Day Norton St Baptist Church, 10-4pm. 

Sun 7 Epiphany Service, Churches Together, 

Methodist Church, 3pm.

Sun 9 Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent 2-4pm.

Wed 10 St Edwards, Communion, 10.30am.

Thur 11 Chatterbrook W.I., Presteigne Mem Hall, 7.30

Fri 12 Willow Globe, ÂHenry VÊ Knighton CC, 7pm. 

Mon 15 Radnor Valley Gardening. N.R. Hall. 7.30, 

Sustainable Gardening.

Tue 16 Ladies Guild. Knucklas CC 7.30. 3 US Cities.

Fri 19 Quiz Night N.R. Village Hall, 7.30.

Sat 20 Coffee Morning, St EdÊs Hall, 10.30am.

Tue 23  Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Cent 2-4pm.

  Churches Together, Meth Church 7.15-8.45.

 MotherÊs Union 2:30pm Evenjobb Hall AGM. 

Sun 28 Knighton Concert, St EdÊs Hall, 3pm.

 



56

LYNDA STEVENS   MAAT

Accountant

Book-keeping and 
Accountancy Services

(Willing to travel)

Tel: 01544 388301
Mobile 07814 989 116

lynda@stevensaccountancy.co.uk

Full Membership of AAT

Curtain CallCurtain CallCurtain CallCurtain Call    
Bespoke Soft Furnishings

 and Alterations

• Handsewn curtains, swags, tails 

• Roman and London blinds

• Bedspreads and quilts

• Pelmets, headboards, tracks, poles 

• Cushions 

Eileen Wilson  
01588 660752 

eil1254@btinternet.com

UniqueUniqueUniqueUnique
FinishingFinishingFinishingFinishing

Touches.Touches.Touches.Touches.

Karon: 07854 950478

Catherine: 07813 083392

www.UniqueFinishingTouches.co.uk

info@UniqueFinishingTouches.co.uk

Event & table décor available to hire 

complimented by beautiful floristry.

Plans drawn to Local

Authority Approval

����Conversions 

�Extensions

www.inklinesltd.co.uk
01588 6409099
07899 961920

gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk

���New Home Design

�Farm Buildings

Z Sewing

CURTAINS 
AND 

LOOSE COVERS
Quality Hand-made Curtains, Blinds, Pelmets, 

Valances and Loose Covers All Made to Order. 

We Supply Clarke & Clarke, Art of the Loom 

And Many Other Fabrics at Attractive Prices.

REBECCA ROGERS 01544 370688

Phone now for a free estimate and advice, 

or to view fabrics.

Z Accountants

Z Architects

nidusarchitects
friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550 
w w w . n i d u s a r c h i t e c t s . c o . u k



57

A
Administrator............................ 37

Advent Windows Knighton.......... 7

Advent Wreath......................... 35

Advertisers Index...................... 53

Altar Guild................................ 25

B
Baptisms.................................. 15

Baptist Chapels......................... 58

Bell Ringing.............................. 20

Bible Study................................. 7

Bingo....................................... 25

Birthday................................... 59

Bowling.................................... 25

Burne-Jones............................... 5

C
Cameo..................................... 15

Carol Services........................... 27

Carols Round Clock Tower....... 35

Cartoon.................................... 17

Castle Ring Hillfort.................... 38

Catholic Church........................ 58

Chatterbrook W.I...................... 33

ChildrenÊs P:age........................ 51

Christmas Fayre, Beguildy......... 49

Colva Church........................... 46

Community Carols, Knighton...... 7

Community Halls...................... 52

Contacts..................................... 4

Crib Service.............................. 17

Crossword................................ 45

D
Deadline..................................... 5

Diary Dates.............................. 55

Duck Race................................ 15

E
Epiphany Service........................ 7

Evergreen Christmas Trees........ 46

F
Farm Focus.............................. 46

Felindre W.I........................ 31, 49

Flicks in the Sticks.................... 19

Flora and Fauna........................ 35

Floral Art.................................. 11

Food Bank............................... 33

G
Gift Day................................... 25

Gladestry 49 Club..................... 23

Gladestry Lessons & Carols....... 29

Gladestry Paths......................... 23

Gladestry W.I............................ 31

Grid References........................ 58

H
Henry V................................... 15

Heyope Carols.......................... 12

Hillfort...................................... 38

Historic Photo.......................... 27

K
Kentigern................................. 19

Kinnerton W.I........................... 31

Knighton Church News............. 25

Knighton Concert..................... 11

Knucklas Notes......................... 12

L
Ladies Night............................. 41

Leg Club.................................. 11

Liz Taylor................................. 29

Llanfair Singers........................... 9

Llanfair Waterdine WI............... 33

Llangunllo Carols...................... 12

Llangunllo Carols - Tree............ 49

Llangunllo Remembrance.......... 22

Llan'l N M Remembrance.......... 20

Lunch Club................................. 7

M
Manchester Carols...................... 7

Mary Wilding.............................. 9

Melia's Letter.............................. 5

MenÊs Shed................................ 9

Messy Church........................... 37

Methodist Church..................... 58

Midweek Communions................ 9

Ministry Area at Beguildy........... 12

MotherÊs Union........................... 9

Mouse Makes........................... 51

Mungo..................................... 19

N
N R Children's Playground......... 17

N R Over 60's Club.................. 29

New Radnor Music.................... 11

New Radnor W.I....................... 33

Norton News............................ 41

O
Old Radnor W.I........................ 31

Open the Book......................... 39

P
Pilleth Church........................... 27

Postcodes................................. 58

Presteigne Writers........................ 11

PresteigneÊs Christmas Market...... 11

Price of The Radnor...................... 5

Printer, Craven Design................... 4

Q
Quiet Day.................................... 49

Quiet Hour.................................... 7

Quiz Night................................... 29

R
Radnor Valley Band..................... 59

Radnor Valley Gardening Club..... 29

Ramblers..................................... 17

Readings..................................... 53

Recipe........................................ 38

Registers..................................... 58

Remembrance Services................ 20

Rosemary Hanna......................... 59

Rotary Club................................. 46

S
Services....................................... 60

Silver Band Coffee Morning......... 25

St Asaph..................................... 19

St MaryÊs New Radnor................. 20

St Mary's, Gladestry..................... 20

T
Teme Valley Gardeners................ 35

Teme Valley YFC........................ 37

Tref-y-Clawdd W.I........................ 33

V
Veg Tarte Tatin........................... 38

W
Walks.......................................... 17

Walton Xmas Garlands................ 35

Wellies & Woollies....................... 27

Welsh Christmas words................ 15

Whist Drive................................. 27

Whitton Community Council........ 37

Willow Globe Theatre.................. 15

Women's Institute............ 31, 33, 49

Index



58

Baptisms: 
29th Oct, Lennen-Jaxx David Weston St EdwardÊs

Funerals: 
10th Nov, Phyllis Richards, St EdwardÊs 

18th Nov, Gertrude (Rene) Roberts, Beguildy 

7th Nov, Gwen John, Hereford Crematorium

From the Registers

Knighton Roman Catholic Church 

Our Lady of Perpetual Succour and St Nicholas

Priest: Father Michael

Every Sunday: 11am Holy Communion

Every Thursday: 11.30 Holy Communion

Beguildy SO 194797 LD7 1YE

Bleddfa  SO 206683 LD7 1PA

Heyope SO 239745 LD7 1PY

Llangunllo SO 211712 LD7 1SW

Knighton SO 287724  LD7 1AG

Norton SO 304672 LD8 2EY

Whitton SO 270673  LD7 1AG

Pilleth  SO 256682 LD7 1NP

Cascob SO 239664 LD8 2NT

N Radnor SO 210609 LD8 2SS

Gladestry SO 230551 HR5 3NR

Colva  SO 199531 HR5 3RA

Evancoyd SO 262627 LD8 2EN

Llan’l n m SO 180581 LD8 2TN

Grid References and Postcodes for Churches
For those using Sat Navs:

MC Melia Cope 

MB Mark Beaton 

MRW Meinir Ronicle

CH Christobel Hargreaves

LS  Leigh Spicer

DY  Donald Yonge 

JH  John Hanna

NO  Norma Olds 

AG  Audrey Green 

PJC  Peter Cope 

JG  John Greaves 

IG  Iris Greaves 

DD  David Davies 

JW  Jim Walbran 

MT  Mike Thompson 

GW Geoff Weaver 

MCap Michael Capstick

Abbreviations on Back Cover

Dec Baptist Chapels

3 Pound, 2.30pm Service

3 Norton St, 11am, the Andrews, Café Style

3 Coxall, 2.30pm, Carol Service

10 Pound, 2.30pm, Family Service

10 Knucklas, 4pm "A Fool & His Money"

10 Norton St, 11am, Michael Humphreys

17 Norton St, 3pm, Kevin Dare

17 Heyope, 3pm, Carol Service with Knucklas 

17 Gravel: 2.30pm Joint Carol Service with 

Maesyrhelem & Pound, Rev Rory Johnson

17 Maesyrhelem: 2.30pm Carols at Gravel

17 Pound, 2.30pm, Carols at Gravel

17 New Radnor, 3pm, Christobel Hargraves

24 Norton St, 11am, Kevin Dare

24 Pound, 2.30pm, Service

25 Norton St, 10.30-11.15am, Kevin Dare

31 Norton St, 11am, Joint (all 3 churches)

31 Service with Methodists

Jan

7 Coxall, 2.30pm, Communion

7 Norton St, 11am, the Andrews, Café Style

7 Gravel: 2.30pm. Richard Mansell

14 Norton St, 11am, Michael Humphreys

14 Knucklas, 4pm, "Party People"

14 New Radnor, 3pm, Jon Barry

21 Norton St, 11am, Kevin Dare (Communion)

21 Coxall, 2.30pm, Andrew Powell

28 Victoria Methodist, 11am, Joint with Norton St

28 Knucklas, 4pm, Michael Humphreys (Comm)

28 New Radnor, Revd Andrew Wyton

Dec Knighton Methodist Church 

3 11am Advent Special

10 11am Stephen Dalton & Knighton Silver Band 

Carol Service

17 11am TBA

24 11.30pm Rev Den Bulloss Holy Communion

Jan

7 3pm Churches Together

14 11am Rev Den Bulloss Covenant Service

21 11am Rev William Huband

28 11am Baptist Preacher



Rosemary Hanna, one of The Radnor editors, celebrated a significant birthday with parishioners and singers from 

around our Ministry Area and beyond. We wish her many happy returns!

On Oct 28th the Radnor Valley Band performed Is My Team Ploughing. A journey through the seasons in music and 

readings. £415 was raised for the Christian Aid appeal to help the Rohynga refugees.

Revd John and Rosemary Hanna

To all our readers.

May the Star of Bethlehem guide you 

to Christ in the coming year.

From The Radnor Team



Service Schedule

C
h
u
rc

h
e
s

D
e
c
 3

 
A
d
v
e
n
t 1

 
P
u
rp

le

D
e
c
 1

0
 

A
d
v
e
n
t 2

 
P
u
rp

le

D
e
c
 1

7
A
d
v
e
n
t 3

 
P
u
rp

le

D
e
c
 2

4
X
m

a
s E

v
e
 

W
h
ite

D
e
c
 2

5
X
m

a
s

W
h
ite

D
e
c
 3

1
X
m

a
s 1

W
h
ite

J
a
n
 7

 B
a
p
t 

o
f C

h
rist 

W
h
ite

J
a
n
 1

4
 

E
p
ip

h
a
n
y
 2

 
W

h
ite

J
a
n
 2

1
E
p
ip

h
a
n
y
 3

 
W

h
ite

J
a
n
 2

8
E
p
ip

h
a
n
y
 4

 
W

h
ite

B
e
g
u
ild

y
S
t M

ich
a
e
ls

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
.3

0
p
m

 M
C
  

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

M
in

istry

A
re

a

C
a
ro

l 

S
e
rv

ic
e

1
0
.3

0
a
m

S
t 

E
d
w

a
rd

's

K
n
ig

h
to

n

1
1
a
m

 M
C

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 P
J
C

M
o
rn

 W
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

B
le

d
d
fa

M
 M

a
g
d
a
le

n
e

8
.3

0
p
m

 M
B

C
o
m

p
lin

e
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

7
p
m

 M
B

C
a
ro

ls 
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

8
.3

0
p
m

 M
B

C
o
m

p
lin

e
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

H
e
y
o
p
e

S
t D

a
v
id

4
p
m

 M
C
 

E
v
e
n
so

n
g

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 M
C

C
a
ro

ls
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 M
C

F
a
m

 C
o
m

m
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 M
C

E
v
e
n
so

n
g

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 P
JC

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

L
la

n
g
u
n
llo

S
t C

y
n
llo

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 M
B

C
a
ro

ls 
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

6
.3

0
p
m

 M
B

C
h
ristin

g
le

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

C
a
sc

o
b

S
t M

ich
a
e
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 M
C

C
a
ro

ls
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 N
o
rm

a
 O

E
v
e
n
 P

ra
y
e
r

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

K
n
ig

h
to

n
S
t E

d
w

a
rd

9
.3

0
a
m

 A
G

M
o
rn

 W
9
.3

0
a
m

 P
J
C

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
0
.3

0
a
m

 M
C
 

A
d
v
e
n
t S

e
rv

5
p
m

 C
rib

 M
C

9
p
m

 E
c
u
 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 M

C

9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C

F
a
m

 C
o
m

m
9
,3

0
a
m

 A
G

M
o
rn

 W
9
.3

0
a
m

 M
C

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
0
.3

0
a
m

 C
H

 
M

o
rn

 W
 

9
.3

0
a
m

 J
G

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

N
o
rto

n
S
t A

n
d
re

w

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 M
C

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 M
T
 

M
o
rn

 W

P
ille

th
, S

t 
M

a
ry

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

W
h
itto

n
S
t D

a
v
id

9
.3

0
a
m

 M
C

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
.3

0
a
m

 M
C

M
o
rn

 W
 

9
.3

0
a
m

 JH
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
0
a
m

 P
JC

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

9
.3

0
a
m

 M
C

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
.3

0
a
m

 D
D

M
o
rn

 W
9
.3

0
a
m

 J
H

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
.3

0
a
m

 IG
M

o
rn

 W
 

C
o
lv

a
S
t D

a
v
id

2
.3

0
p
m

 M
B

C
a
ro

ls
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

2
.3

0
p
m

 M
B
 

C
h
ristin

g
le

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

E
v
a
n
c
o
y
d

S
t P

e
te

r

1
1
a
m

 M
C

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 M
B

C
rib

 
S
e
rv

ic
e

1
1
.3

0
p
m

 M
B

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 M
B

C
h
ristin

g
le

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
1
1
a
m

 M
B

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

G
la

d
e
stry

S
t M

a
ry

5
p
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
.1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

M
o
rn

 W
6
p
m

 M
B
 

C
a
ro

ls 
1
0
p
m

 M
B

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

5
p
m

 M
B

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
.1

5
a
m

 M
B

M
o
rn

 W
1
1
.1

5
a
m

 M
B

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
5
p
m

 M
B

C
h
ristin

g
le

L
la

n
'l N

 M
S
t M

ich
a
e
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 M
B

A
d
v
e
n
t S

e
rv

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 M
B

M
o
rn

 W
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 M
B

C
h
ristin

g
le

N
e
w

 R
a
d
n
o
r

S
t M

a
ry

9
.1

5
a
m

 M
B

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
6
p
m

 M
 C

a
p

A
d
v
e
n
t C

a
ro

ls

9
.1

5
a
m

 M
B

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
0
a
m

 M
B

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
5
p
m

 M
B

C
h
ristin

g
le

9
.1

5
a
m

 M
B

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
9
.1

5
a
m

 M
B

M
o
rn

 W

Beacon HillEast RadnorNew Radnor Churches


